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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. DF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

January 17, 1995 

Wisconsin State Department of Military Affairs 
Attn. John Jacobson 
P.O. Box 14587 
Madison, WI 53714-0587 

910 Highway 54 East 
Black River Falls, WI 54615 
TELEPHONE 715-284-1400 

TELEFAX 715-284-1737 

File Ref: Spills-WD 
Monroe County 

SUBJECT: Closure of spill remediation projects at the Mobilization and Training Site 
(MATES), Spill Area #1, SEH NO~WIDOA916.00 

Dear Mr. Jacobson: 

The Remedial Action report prepared by Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., dated November 1994, 
describes the remedial excavation and sampling which was conducted at the above referenced 
site. On November 3, 1994, your consultant requested case closure. 

Based on the information provided in the Remedial Action report, the Department 1s not 
requiring any further investigation or other action in connection with this cleanup. 

You should note that this letter does not constitute Department "certification" under 
s. 144. 765(2)(a)3, Stats., as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 453 (May 12, 1994). Persons who 
meet the definition of "purchaser" in s. 144. 765(l)(c) must receive Department pre-approval 
prior to conducting a site investigation in order to be eligible for the liability exemption under 
s. 144. 765, Stats. Additional information about the purchaser !ability exemption can be obtained 
from Darsi Foss at (608) 267-6713 or Mark Giesfeldt at (608) 267-7562. 

The Department appreciates the actions you have undertaken to restore the environment at this 
site. Please do not hesitate to contact me at (715) 284-1418 if you have any questions about this 
letter. 

Patrick O. Glasspoole 
Environmental Specialist 

cc Bill Evans - WD 
Cyrus Ingraham - SEH, 421 Frenette Drive, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 
File 
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Site Name MATES Spill Area # 1 
242 E. G Street 

Location Fort McCoy, WI 54656 

Type of Discharge Lust 

Contamination Present In @ 
Contaminant Type Diesel fuel 

DNR Project Manager Timothy Baker 

Priority High Medium Low 

Other _____ _ Unknown 

Groundwater Other ____ _ Unknown 

Discharge Volume _3_0_g~a_l_l_o_n_s ________ _ 

Potential Receptors =s-=-o-=i-=l ______ _ 

Date of Site Discovery April 1994 Consultant Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 
silty sand and 

Soil Type (s) fine grained sand Depth to Bedrock/Rock Type ~N=A~------

Depth to Groundwater /Direction of Flow_N_A ________ _ 

Case Summary 

In Apri l 1994, an estimated 30 gallons of diesel fuel was released from a saddle 
tank of a dump truck that was stored at MATES. On April 19, 1994, soil was 
excavated and stockpiled onsite by MATES personnel. SEH was retained to oversee 
completion of the remedial excavation and collect soil samples for field and 
laboratory analysis. On May 4, 1994, SEH directed excavation activities and used 
field headspace results and field observations to determine limits of 
contamination. Soil samples collected from the floor and walls of the final 
excavation contained no detectable concentrations of DRO or PVOCs. 

Committee Recommendation: 

1. Closeout 
Approval 

or 

Signatures _____________ _ 

2. Additional work required 

WIDOA9416.00 

Date 



., . \ 

Degree of Contamination 

Soil: 
Extentdefined? @ No NA 

~ ~ NoData Number of sampling points? -~-

Post-remediation Concentration 

Contaminant PPM Contaminant PPM 

No detectable concentrations of DRO or PVOCs in sampled soils. 

Remedial action taken: 

A remedial excavation was conducted in the area of the spill No. 1, and 
contaminated soil was excavated and stockpiled onsite. The soil was subsequently 
thermally treated by Mathy Construction Company in La Crosse, Wisconsin. 

Groundwater: 
Extent defined? Yes No ~ Lab Analyses 

Groundwater monitoring: Permanent Wells Yes No 

Number of sampling points? 

Contaminant Post-remediation Concentration 

Remedial action taken: 

Field Analysis No Data 

Temporary Wells Yes No 

Applicable Standard 
ES PAL 

Groundwater was not encountered during excavation activities. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information presented on and attached in this form is true and 
accurate. This recory"fendati or casff closure is based on all the available data as of November 2, 1994 and 
is submitted by _.........,...,.._.----=------,1..__....__,,_t.,,..___... ____ of Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH). 

SEH No. WIOOA9416.00 
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SINGLE SOURCE. 



421 FRENETTE DRIVE, CHIPPEWA FALLS, WI 54729 715 723-8506 800 472-5881 

ARCHITECTURE • ENGINEERING • ENVIRONMENTAL • TRANSPORTATION 

November 3, 1994 

Mr. Timothy Baker, Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Deparbnent of Natural Resources 
910 Highway 54 East 
Black River Falls, WI 54615 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

RE: MA TES Spill Area #1 
Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 
Remedial Action Report 
SEH No. WIDOA9416.00 

On behalf of the Wisconsin State Department of Military Affairs, Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 
(SEH) is submitting the enclosed ''Remedial Action Report - MATES Spill Area #1", dated 
November 1994. This report is being submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) to describe the remedial excavation and sampling which was conducted at the 
Mobilization and Training Equipment Site (MA TES) located at 242 East G Street in Fort McCoy, 
Wisconsin on May 4, 1994. 

SEH respectfully requests that WDNR prepare a written response to the conclusions and 
recommendations presented in this report. If you have any questions regarding the report content, 
please feel free to contact us. 

ls 
Enclosure 
c: Jon Jacobson 

Bob Cordner 

SHORT ELLIOTT 
HENDRICKSON INC. ST. PAUL, MN MINNEAPOLIS, MN ST. CLOUD, MN MADISON, WI 
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No. of Copies 
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Distribution List 

Sent to 

Timothy Baker, Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
910 Highway 54 East 
Black River Falls, WI 54615 

,,,. -...:-; 
CW3Cordn~r 
MATES WIARNG 
242 East G Street 
Fort McCoy, WI 54656 

Cyrus Ingraham, P.E., Project Manager 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 



Remedial Action Report 

MA TES Spill Area #1 

Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 

Prepared for: 
Wisconsin State Department of Military Affairs 

Madison, Wisconsin 

Prepared by: 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 

421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

(715) 723-8506 

?~r~ 
Kevin Accola 
Environmental Scientist 
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November 1994 

Remedial Action Report 

MATES Spill Area #1 

Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 

1.0 Introduction 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH) initiated a remedial excavation at 
the MATES Spill Area #1 on May 4, 1994. Soil contamination occurred 
as a result of a petroleum release from a saddle tank of a dump truck 
stored onsite. The extent of petroleum contamination was determined 
through the performance of the remedial excavation. 

1.1 Purpose 
The purpose of this remedial action was to remove contaminated soil 
from the site to protect the environment and restore the site to the 
extent practicable. 

1.2 Scope of Work 
The Scope of Work for this Remedial Action included the following: 

■ Documentation of excavation of 30 cubic yards of contaminated 
soil with soil classification during excavation (color, grain size, 
staining and odor) and headspace analysis; 

■ Collection of soil samples from the walls and floor of the final 
excavation to document the condition of remaining soil at the site; 
and, 

■ Preparation of this report describing results of the remedial action 
and providing additional recommendations for the site. 

WIDOA9416.00 
Page 1 



Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Area #1 

2.0 Background 
The project site is a Mobilization and Training Equipment Site 
(MATES) under lease from the federal government and is located at 
242 East G Street in Fort McCoy, Wisconsin as shown in Figure 1, "Site 
Location". The site is located in the SW 1 / 4 of the SE 1 / 4 of Section 13, 
T18N,R3W. 

In April 1994, an estimated 30 gallons of diesel fuel were released from 
a saddle tank of a dump truck that was stored at MATES. The WDNR 
was subsequently notified of the petroleum release. On April 19, 1994, 
soil was excavated and stockpiled onsite by MATES personnel. Soil 
samples were not collected from the final excavation at that time. 

In May, SEH was retained to oversee completion of the remedial 
excavation and collect soil samples for field and laboratory analysis. 
The excavation at the Spill Area #1, shown in Figure 2, "Site Plan", was 
completed and limits of contamination were defined on May 4, 1994. 
SEH used field headspace results and field observations to determine 
excavation limits and collected soil samples to confirm field results. 

3.0 Remedial Excavation 
Approximately 10 cubic yards of contaminated soil was initially 
excavated and stockpiled onsite in April 1994. An additional 20 cubic 
yards was excavated and stockpiled onsite on May 4, 1994 under 
guidance from SEH. Excavation was performed by MATES personnel 
with a pay loader and a backhoe. The Spill Area #1 excavation was 
located in a fenced equipment storage area south of the MATES facility 
as shown in Figure 2. The excavation reached a depth of 
approximately 4 feet and groundwater was not encountered. 
Approximate dimensions of the final excavation are shown on . 
Figure 3, "Sample Locations". Onsite native soils consist of 
approximately one half foot of fine grain white sand (SP) over brown 
silty sand (SM). The excavation was left open until confirmatory 
analytical sample results were obtained and was subsequently 
backfilled with clean granular materials. 

4.0 Post Excavation Sampling and Analysis 

4.1 Method 
Soil samples were collected from the walls and floor of the final 
excavation at approximate locations shown on Figure 3. A flame 
ionization detector (FID) was used to screen soil samples. Standard 
procedures for meter calibration, field screening, and soil sampling are 
included in Appendix A, "SEH Standard Operating Procedures". 

WIDOA9416.00 
Page2 
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4.2 Laboratory Analysis 

Soil analysis for this project was performed by Enviroscan Corp., 
according to applicable WDNR standards at the time of sample 
collection. The Wisconsin Lab Certification number for Enviroscan is 
737053130. 

4.3 Results 
Analytical results are summarized in Table 1, ''Results - Post 
Excavation Sampling'' with laboratory reports included in 
Appendix B, "Analytical Results". ORO was not present in any soil 
samples collected from the floor or walls of the final excavation. 
PVOCs were not present in the floor sample and low levels were 
detected in the stockpile sample. The soil sampled from the stockpile 
also contained 478 µg/ g of ORO. 

Table 1 
Results - Post Excavation Sampling 

Samptel.D. NW-3 WW-3 EW-2.5 SW-3.5 F-4 SP-1 

Depth (ft) 3 3 2.5 3.5 4 -
DRO(µg/g) BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 478 

PVOCs (µgig) 

Benzene -- - - - BDL BDL 

Ethylbenzene -- - - - BDL BDL 

MTBE -- - - - BDL BDL 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene - - - - BDL 0.0279 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - - - - BDL 0.0425 

m-&p-Xylene - - - - BDL BDL 

o-Xylene & Styrene - - - - BDL 0.0098 

Toluene -- - - - BDL BDL 

Headspace (Units) 0 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.6 35 

BDL Concentrations were below detectable levels. 
- Not analyzed for 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Area #1 

5.0 Conclusions 
Ba~ed on the information obtained during remedial excavation 
activities, SEH has reached the following conclusions: 

■ Sampled soils from the final excavation at depths of 2.5 to 4 feet 
contained no detectable levels of ORO. Soils sampled from the , 
floor at 4 feet also contained no detectable concentrations of 
PVOCs. 

WIDOA9416.00 
Pages 
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Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Area #1 

■ WDNR Form 4400-149, "Application to Treat or Dispose of 
Petroleum Contaminated Soil" is included in Appendix C, 
''Thermal Treatment Application". The estimated 30 cubic yards of 
contaminated soil was transported by Mathy Construction 
Company to their thermal treatment operation in La Crosse, 
WISConsin. 

■ Soil contaminated as a result of the petroleum release in April 1994 
has been excavated and will be transported offsite for thermal 
treatment. 

6.0 Recommendations 
Based on analytical results and the information obtained during the 
remedial excavation, SEH recommends that no additional remediation 
should be required at the Spill Area #1. Soils contaminated by the 
petroleum release at the Spill Area #1 have been remediated; therefore, 
we request that the project be submitted for closeout. 

7 .o Limitations of Study and Report 
The analysis and recommendations provided in this report are based 
upon the data obtained from field investigation and laboratory 
analyses. The conclusions and recommendations contained herein 
were based upon the applicable standards of our profession at the time 
and place this report was prepared. Other than this, no warranty is 
implied or intended. 

WIDOA9416.00 
Page? 
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Protocol for Excavation Sampling and Investigation of 
Subsurface Soils- Backhoe 

A backhoe is used at the site for excavating surface and subsurface soils from specific locations. This 
provides for visual observation of subsurface conditions, and allows for collection of soil samples at 
depth. Excavated soils are loaded directly onto trucks for transport to a temporary storage area 
before transport to a treatment facility. When possible, "clean" soils are kept separate from 
contaminated soils and all "clean" soils are used as backfill for the final excavation. Clean granular 
soils are used as backfill for the excavation after sampling is performed. 

Soil samples are generally collected from varying depths to obtain representative samples. A grab 
sample of soil is extracted from the excavation using the backhoe bucket, and the bucket is then 
placed on the ground surface next to the excavation. Soil samples are obtained from the central 
portion of each bucket, and not from areas near the bucket surface. A sample is collected from the 
bucket using decontaminated stainless-steel sampling equipment. Sampling equipment used to 
collect the soil sample from the bucket is decontaminated between samples using a soap and water 
wash followed by a distilled water rinse. Visual observations are made of the native soils during 
excavation activities, and soil samples are classified in the field by SEH's Site Representative. Sample 
lithology is recorded using the Unified Soil Classification System. 

During excavation and sampling activities, soils are screened for the presence of volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) using a flame ionization detector (FID). VOCs are common components of a 
variety of environmental contaminants, including industrial solvents, petroleum products and wide 
range of other industrial compounds. The FID is also used to monitor ambient air concentrations at 
the excavation and within the work zone during the soil excavation, in accordance with SEH's Site 
Safety Plan. Personal protective equipment is utilized by sampling personnel during sampling, as 
specified in the Site Safety Plan. 

Soil samples are collected in laboratory-clean glass sample containers. These are labelled with the 
sample designation, location, date, time and sampler. Sample coll~on and preservation procedures 
will follow the latest WDNR LUST Guidance protocol. Collected samples are preserved on ice and 
shipped to the contracted analytical laboratory. SEH standard chain-of-custody procedures are 
followed regarding the shipment and receipt of samples. 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Area#1 

WIDOA9416.00 
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Soil Vapor Monitoring - FID 

Soil vapor (headspace) measurements are made on soil samples collected by soil boring, test pit and 
pipe trenching activities. The field instrument used is a Foxboro Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) 
Model 128 portable flame ionization detector (FID) that has been laboratory calibrated. The FID is 
calibrated in the field using 100 ppm methane prior to conducting any sample measurements. This 
instrument provides the following analytical screening capability: 

Accuracy: 

Response Tune: 

Detection Limit: 

Response to Petroleum: 

Based on the use of a calibration gas with operating 
temperatures between 10 and 40 degrees C 
within+/- 20% for Oto 10 ppm 
within + /- 20% for 0 to 100 ppm 
within + /- 20% for 0 to 1000 ppm 
Approximately 2 seconds for 90% of final reading 

0.2 ppm methane 

Recorded as meter deflection based on the above 
referenced calibration. 

The following procedure is used in determining headspace gas concentrations in each soil sample: 

1. Half-fill one clean sealable plastic bag with the sample to be analyzed and 
immediately seal. Plastic bags are 10 oz. volume capacity. 

2. Headspace is allowed to develop for 10 minutes. The bag is vigorously shaken for 15 
seconds both at the beginning and end of the headspace development period. Where 
ambient temperatures are below 32° F (0° C), headspace development is conducted 
within a heated vehicle or building. 

3. After headspace development, the plastic bag is punctured with the instrument 
sampling probe to a point about one-half of the headspace depth. Care is exercised to 
avoid uptake of water droplets or soil particles. 

4. Following probe insertion through the plastic bag, the highest meter response is 
recorded as the headspace concentration. 

Samples are also examined visually by an environmental professional for staining or other signs of 
contamination. 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Area #1 

WIDOA9416.00 
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Appendix B 

Analytical Results 
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May 16, 1994 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Re: WIDMA9401 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received May 6, 1994. 

The Diesel Range Organics (DRO) analysis was completed using the 
WI. DNR Modified DRO Method. The PVOC analyses were completed using 
EPA Method 8020. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. If you have any 
questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using 
Enviroscan Corp. for your analytical needs . 

Sincerely, 

Enviroscan Corp. 

Dominic J. Bush 
Senior Analytical Chemist 

303 West Militan · Road Rothschild. V.1 54474 (715) 359-i221i 

.-\n Affiliate of the Black Clawson Co . 

• ,, • • , .,, : Ii . ,, , , , , ,111 · 



1ANALYTICAL REPORT 

short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 

421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Modified Diesel Range 

Parameter 

CUST NUMBER: WIDMA9401 

SAMPLED BY: Client 

DATE REC'D: 05/06/94 

REPORT DATE: 05/19/94 

PREPARED BY: DJB Orb 
BEVISWBD ar,r 

organics (DRO) 

4t 78919 

Analytical 

DRO Date Ext Date Analyzed 

-------- -------------
SP-1 478. ( l) 05/06/94 05/11/94 
F-4 X 05/06/94 05/11/94 
WW-3 X 05/06/94 05/11/94 
NW-3 X 05/06/94 05/11/94 
EW-2.5 X 05/06/94 05/11/94 
SW-3.5 X 05/06/94 05/11/94 

Detection Limit 5. 0. 
Units µg/g 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

Notes: only above indicated notes apply. 
(1) The chromatogram is di~tinct for diesel. 
( 2) The chromatogram is not distinct diesel. It ha ■ 

characteristics of a product which has significant peaks 

within the DRO window. 
( 3) The chromatogram is not distinct diesel. All peaks within 

the DRO window are quantitated. 
( 4 ) The chromatogram also contained significant peaks outside 

the DRO window. 
( 5) The chromatogram also contained significant peaks and a 

raised baseline outside the DRO window. 

The replicate spike recovery of this batch of samples was found to 

be 115.% and 106.%. 

!!.ll analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

No. 

----------
9371 
9372 
9373 

9374 
9375 

9376 

Ftn-irn,c,111 Corp. ,rn Wt>,t Milit;in• Rel.. Rnth~child. WI :;4474 1 /ROO-'T~R-SC A'-.: \\'i,mnsin L;ih CPrtifirntiPn f\;n_ 7170:;,1 ,n 



1~ALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

EPA 8020 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
·m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene & Styrene 
·Toluene 

Analytical No.: 

Units 

µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Detection 
Limit 

0.0026 
0.0052 
0.0104 
0.0052 
0.0052 
0.0052 
0.0052 
0.0104 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

~ analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

CUST NUMBER: WIDMA9401 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 05/06/94 
REPORT DATE: 05/13/94 
PREPARED BY: DJP~7 
REVIEWED BY: tf'-

, / 
; 

SP-1 
05/05/94 

X 
X 
X 

0.0279 
0.0425 

X 
0.0098 

X 

9371 

Analyzed 
Date 

05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 

Ftl\'irn~rnn C<>rr,., 103 WPst Militarv Rd .. Rothschild. WI S4474 1 /800./118-SCAI\' Wismnsin Lah C!'rtifiC'~tion !\;,, 7,7n~1nn 



, 1~ALYTICAL .REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

EPA 8020 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

·m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

·Toluene 

Analytical No.: 

Units 
-----
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Detection 
Limit 

---------
0.0014 
0.0028 
0.0059 
0.0028 
0.0028 
0.0028 
0.0028 
0.0059 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

I analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

F-4 
05/05/94 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

9372 

En\'iroscan Corr, .. '.'\01 West Militarv Rd .. Rothschild. WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lah C'ertificiltion No. 717n=nnn 

WIDMA9401 
Client 
05/06/94 
05/13/94 
DJP~Y 

-11--
;· 

Analyzed 
Date 

05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 
05/09/94 



..... :· .... 

REQUEST FOR SERVICES 
- .. -;:.,... 

......... , .... 
,:,.;,~ •• , ... ? • ;.. • 

303 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 
CLIENT INFORMATION 

Name· Cv ~/a/2,.t'A.tt7 
Company: r 5: G"/.; 
Address: ~ ~~e~ br. ::~;;='.P~. a?£:, $317....Z'l 
Phone:&;'?,~ 7--?1 ·· ?s~Ce. 
P.O. II f«,jectii;, t'-'10~~ 
Quote I Reference #: S~~ 11'95.f'~Y$~ 
Note: Terms and conditions prtn ed on back ~ly. , Q 

Sample Type 

(Check all that apply) 
D Groundwater 
D Wastewater 
~oil 
D Solid Waste 
□ Oil 
□ Other ___ _ 

LAB USE ONLY 

22009371 

22009372 

SHoe, 

Q-lL#( ~ J7 3-I 
Sample Handling 

D Nonhazardous 
D Flammable 
D Skin Irritant 
D Highly Toxic 

~ Refrigerate 
b Work in Hood 
D Wear Gloves 

J.l-o c//J 

□ Other(specify) ___ _ 

DATE TIME SAMPLE ID 

a tuW-3 
~ A)l{)-3 

I 
! 

v 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

Turnaround Time 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

REMARKS 

X 
)( 

x 

Del'v: Hand m •··l)A 

'Ship. Cont. 0 . % N N/A(C{L 
Rec'd Refrig.? N N/A (!)-h 
Seals OK? N · N/A ''-
Samples leaking? Y ~ NIA LC.e. 
Comments: ':;;..-,) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 

I 
RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY iDATE/TIME 
BY_ : (Signature) '.I_ / I 

,/2 . /.l ,.,I/~ t/ (r/,,-, r _,,,..., ,, .A ,,_ 
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Appendix C 

Thermal Treatment Application 



I 
••,,.•I (: 1.~- •-
t•.'. :\..,: '.,' - ATTACH EMISSIONS CALCULATIONS 

(~~ (A~11P,Slyc13) x b = be~ne e~i?n in lbs., wbere a ~ benzene.concentration of soil sample in ppm or- ~g/kg o. 
weigbi:..!~:~d:r•-~.amount of contammated soil in yds3• NOTE: This calculauon can also be used to estimate TPH emissions L. 
sumtituting TPH concentration (ppm or mg/kg) for •a•. It may also be used to calculate voes. 

Part II: Proposed Treatment Facility 

Name- of PJant .. .Mathy. ... Constr.uct-ion ... CQ. •...................................... Plant number and Model ........ 6••······························································· 

Contact ........ G.a.le .... Jensen ............................................................................... . DNR Facility I.D. No •....... 632027.770 ............................................ . 

Conoco Road Address. .......................................................................................................................... . Distance to Nearest Rcsideoce/Business .......... ~.~9. ... ~~!: .. + ..... . 
(or location of portable plant) 

I.EAVE BLANK- DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES USE ONLY 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Project Manager 

Comments: 

Date <~J.,t;, /4-, lfz1: 
I.' ( 

Date ___________ _ 

THIS SECIION. ro BE OOMPLETED BY TIIE ASPHALT/THERMAL UNIT PROCESSING TIIE CONTAMINATED SOIL 
AFTER PROCESSING IS COMPLETED 

--------------------Pan Ill 

.. 

WDNR Air Pollution Control Permit Number:.,3'.Z.OZ7 7 ?t1-:,,,/£J/ Actual Volume of Soil Treated @ubic yards) . ../.:1.?...~.0.7. 

Date of transport to pl~t... .. . ... ~1/ f..7'....... .. .. . . . Date of treatment.. . fj,.J' / 'l'f' ... . ............................. . 

Transporter Name ...... d.£4..n ........ b.er.le ...... tr. .... .S"2'.n.A ................ . Transporter Llceose Number /9..f..:I..7. .. ..................................... . 

Circle One: Roasted ao(fn°~ Roasted Only 

Total Benzene emissions in pounds for this batcb (apply 50% destruction factor if no after burner is used) ........ Al.LL ...................................... . 
Benzene cmi.»ions :o date for tbis piaut (incluaing tb.is batell) for this calendar ycat .............. ~.- . ················•··••·•·•••··•••••••••·••··••·••••••••• ........................... ;i.. 

Sig,uzlurr: of Treatment plant :w1a17 
J/~ 

Telephone Number at PlanL ... ... C..Q.l~ ... 2/_:f....: .. ?.:f.::(!.f!_ ....... ..... . 

POST BURN SAMPLE RESULTS: COMPLE1E ONLY FOR SOILS NOT INCORPORA1ED! 

(One representative sample· for each 100 cubic yards-not composites) 

Sample Number __ _ 

TPH 

DNR APPROVAL IS REQUIRED BEFORE USING AS COMMON FI1L 

Date. of backfilling. or use:as common fill ................................................. Location o~ fill site 1/4 1/4 



......... -. v-· .. 
APPUCAnON TO TREAT OR DlSPOSE OF ~OLBUM CONTAMINA'IED son. I 
~ ASPHALT PLANT OR OIHER TYPE OF THERMAL TREATMENT UNIT 

Form 4400-149· . 
.. •> ~. .. . . . . . . -

This form ~ requircc1 by the Dcpanmeat .-of Natural Resources for lcalciog· underground atoragc · tank sites to co.sure that petroleum 
cooramioatcd soil-•trcatcd.or-disposcd o;f in compliance with NR' 500-540, NR 158, and NR 419, Wis. Adm.. Code.. Failure. to. comply _ 
with applicable statutes and administrative rules may lead to violation., of subc:l:laptm m and IV of ch. 144 Wis. Stats. and may result in 
forfeitures of not le&1 than $10 or more than S2S,OOO for each violation, pursuant to u. 144.426(1), 144.74 (1), and 144.99, Was. Stats., 
or fines of not le&1 than SlOO or more· than $150,000 or imprisOoment for not more than 10 years, or both, pursuant t'o s. 144.74 (2)t • 
Wis.. Stats.. Each day of a continuing violation constitutes a separate violatioa. Department approval of this form is required mi2r. to site 
remediation, except for soils to be buried in landfills. - · · 

DIRECI!ONS: 1) Complete parts I and Il. 2) Submit the application to the DNR project manager for approval. 
Have the treatment facility complete part m of the approved form after the soil has been treated. 4) Return the 
ORIGINAL form to the DNR project manager. S) Keep a copy for your files. 

AU..SIIES MUSI' COMPLE'IEPAR.T.L 
________________ Part L. Source of Soil 

.. ~itc,'Facility Name Site ID. # (fer DNR use ooly) 

.. For.t .. J4cCoy .............................................................................. •··········· ··· 

Site Address Contact Name 

.. Fort .. McCoY- .. Various ... sites .. for ... training ........................... Kurt .. Brownell ........................................................................................ . 
City, State, Z.ip Code 1/4,· 1/4, Scc:tioo, Township, and Range. 

·•Spa.l'ta,••··Wl······54656-5000••···············································································•T11\ .... l8.,. .... 19N.i•,••R2•,····3W·····························: .................... ~.--·········•· 
The information on this form is accurate to the best of my lcnowledgc. ' 

- ·SignalurtofSail.Goklotar Telq,honrNumber(incb.uu·area c~)-- · ·· .-. - . . ... ·- . . 

f608) 388-2160/2363 (Kurt Brownell) 
Contact 

Estimated Volume Contaminated Soil ;fc /.1' r/. () 'I 

.. ..././..0.. ................................ ~cubic yards (circle une) 

Type of Petroleum Contamination (Clrcle): 

Gasoline= 

Telephone Number 

;G-,Soil ~ (USCS) 
K_sand (SP, SW) 

· _silty/clayey sands (SM, SC) 
_silt (ML, MH, OL) 
_clay (Cl, CH, OH) 
__gravel (GC, GM, GP, GW) 
_peat (PT) 

Othtr __________ _ Distance to NC2rCSt Residence/Business. __ _ 

Contaminant concentration:. 

One screened sample for each 15 yds3 and one laboratory analysis for each 300 yds3 of contaminated soil when the field instrument 
register.r contamination OR one laboratory analysis for each 100 yds3 when tbc field instrument does not register contamination on 
soil shown to be contaminated during tbc site investigatioa/cxc:avation or stockpiling. PI.EASE·AITACH A TABLE USTING 
RESULTS OF BO'IH FIElD SCREENING AND LAB ANALYSES, AND INCLUDE SUPPORTING LAB REPORTS, IN 
ADDmON TO Tim TPH AND BENZENE INFORMATION ~QUESTED BELOW. NOTE: DII.HR requires a miaimum of 3 
laboratory samples on c:xcavatcd soil for PECF A claims. 

Total Benzene in soil to be remediated (attach calculations) {!) lbs 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons(TPH) in soil to be remediated (attach calculations) / 0 5 
Total lPH as. D R. 0 ---------

- . ~:~ .~-, ~ ·.-

Rev~ 5;.91 

lbs 

··-• :••· 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Date of Incident Y Day of Week 

7-l f~;" ltd' 
Date Reported Day of Week 

""/- ! -1- '/~/ ---, i . / t, f:. 
Substance Involved 

\),<' S<' \ 

Substance Involved 

Physical Characteristics 

□ Solid ~ Liquid 

□ Semisolid □ Gas 

Cause of Incident 

+"'('I J. ., .,/ ,,1 

State Div. Emergency Gov't. 
U.S. Nat'!. Response Center 
Chemtrec/Pesticides/Chlorine 

Time of Incident D A.M. 

D P.M. 

Time Reported D A.M. 

D P.M. 

Quantity Units ( 

2- -; ~;,(.) ~;;:;.... 

Quantity Units 

Color 

Odor -! /I N /::.._ Efje Location D~ ription (inters 
'-,,>c.µ . ~e:·~ 

County Location ¼¼-;' ¼, Section, Town, R'tmge 

(}'1,,nr-r. ( & E, s w._, L 1 , T _L jJ_ N, ..? vJ R ___ 

DNR Dist I DNR Area Groundwaters Affected 
1.,.)D 3K f' □ Yes ~ No □ Potential 

Surface Waters Affected Name of Surface Water 

□ Yes Rl_ No □ Potential 

Date District Day of Week Time District Notified 
Notified □ A.M. 
l-f - I Gi - e:\ 4- T ..... c. □ P.M. 

District Person Notified Telephone Number 

I I ~/\-'\ /~,_,,, k_ € ✓ n,.s ) ;;_gq - tl.f;)>( 
Date Investigated Day of Week Time Investigated -

□ A.M. 

□ P.M. 

Person Investigating Telephone Number 
( ) 

Action Taken By DNR 

□ 
No Action 
Taken □ Investigation 

D Supervise/Conduct 
Cleanup 

~ 
Spiller Required To 
Take Action; Type c' )( r ' v , 'C ~t D, ~~~ r-: e 
Contractor Hired 

□ ByDNR;Name 

□ Amount Recovered 

□ 29.29 Enforcement 

Other Agencies on Scene 

Local 

State 

Federal 

Additional Comments: 

TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS SPILL REPORT 
Form 4400-91 Rev.6-86 

(608) 266-3232 Spill ID Number 
(800) 424-8802 
(800) 424-9300 --------

y YMMDD 0-99 

Reported By (Nami Telephone Number 
. , f 

( (,, O) ) ~ '/_) 3·:? ,-, ·\} ,-,/,/1\ ...,.,fo,-,_, 'D s,.11t _,,.;, 

Agency or Firm Reporting Reported thru Div. Emergen. 
Gov't. D Yes 0 No 

Person or Firm Responsi]2le 

~J:r De~ 11 ~ •;v\: \ \ ,-'<-,,, ,.... .... / .A ffo_: r- \ 
Contact Name Telephone Number 

/ (Go ? l .). ~,l. 3350 
Address - Street or Route 

..1 ;,/ {}{) 1,v .r-;a i ,- 5T. 
City, State, Zip Code " .. 

,n " ,,.pi : :l t .. i lJ t ~ .."! 70 1/ 
Action Taken By Spiller 

□ 
No Action 
Taken □ 

No 
Notification □ Investigate 

□ Containment; Type 

~ Cleanup; Method z"x-., ,,.,v,,, t"" ;f" ..... ~ ,I . 1-e ,? I I'! l"'r ,, 
□ Amount Recovered 

□ Monitor 

□ Contractor Hired; Name SE if 
□ Other Action 

Spill Location 

□ Industrial Facility/Paper Mill/Chem. Co. 

□ 
.. 

Gas/Service Station/Garage, Auto Dealer, Repair Shop 

□ Ag Coop/Facility/Cheese Factory/Crnamery 

□ Other Small Business (bank, grocery, insurance co., etc.) 

□ Public Property (city, county, state, church, school, etc.) 

□ Utility Co., Power Generating/Transfer Facility 

□ Private Property (home/farm) 

□ Pipeline, Terminal, Tank Farm, Oil Jobber/Wholesaler 

□ Transportation Accident, Fuel Supply Tank Spill 

□ Transportation Accident, Load Spill 

□ Construction, Excavation, Wrecking, Quarry, Mine 

~ Other M , L+.--~,, ,. Jl's ,.,. t;, //. I. ,, ·" 
Spilled Substance Destinatidn 

□ Air 

[X] Soil 

□ Groundwater 

□ Surface Water 

□ Storm Sewer 

□ Sanitary Sewer 

□ Contained/Recovered 

□ Other 

Person Filing This Report (print name) 
p ·t· _,,. 

, r., '. .. ! (' . A .- - ,: ~ ... 
Sig?~ture / 1 : ,. I Da~ Signed .,., 

/-;; ·f --··\ / r r 
~ --· " r ii_ .,,, i .) - /7- 1 ( I 

,- I 
I-: h ( ( L._ , , 

AREA 



!00\ -·- ill 
WD Case Summary and Closeout f or DNR : BR~ 

l .... ~~-~ _.__.,__ J 

Site I.D. No. Closeout Option: (Circle one) ~ Fast Track ------___ --' __ _ 
Site Name MA TES Spill Areas #2 and #3 DNR Project Manager Timothy Baker 

242 E. G Street 
Location Fort McCoy, WI 54656 Priority High Medium Low 

Type of Discharge Lust ~ 
Contamination Present In &) Groundwater 

Other _____ _ 

Other _____ _ 

Unknown 

Unknown 

Contaminant Type diesel fuel/10 weight oil Discharge Volume 20 gallons/unknown 

Potential Receptors =so~1=·1 ______ _ 

Date of Site Discovery January 1994 
silty sand and 

Consultant Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 

Soil Type (s) fine grained sand Depth to Bedrock/Rock Type 1 - 4.5 feet/sandstone 

Depth to Groundwater /Direction of Flow-=N:....=...A=--------­

Case Summary 

Sometime after January 1994, an estimated 20 gallons of diesel fuel was released from a bulldozer which was 
stored north of MATES and an unknown volume of 10 weight oil was released from a light recovery vehicle. 
On May 17, 1994, soil was excavated and stockpiled onsite by MATES personnel. On May 19, 1994, SEH was 
onsite to oversee completion of the remedial excavations and collect soil samples for field and laboratory 
analysis. Additional excavation was required at Area #3 and this was completed on July 6, 1994. Sampled soils 
from the final excavations in Areas #2 and #3 at depths of 1 to 3 feet contained no significant concentrations 
of DRO or PVOCs. 

Committee Recommendation: 

1. Closeout 
Approval 

or 

Signatures ____________ _ 

2. Additional work required 

SEH No. WIDOA9417.00 

Date 

11 .92:1.2 



SOIL: 
Extent defined? 

~ 
Area #2 Contaminant 

DRO 

DRO 

Remedial action taken: 

Degree of Contamination 

NA 

No Data 
Area#2-4 

Number of sampling points? Area #3 - 4 

Post-remediation Concentration 

PPM 

5.73 

15.1 

Area #3 Contaminant 

DRO 

PPM 

5.27 

Separate remedial excavations were conducted in the areas of spills #2 and #3. Contaminated soil 
was temporarily stockpiled onsite and was subsequently thermally treated by Mathy Construction 
Company in La Crosse, Wisconsin. 

GROUNDWATER: 
Extent defined? No ~ Lab Analyses Yes Field Analysis No Data 

Groundwater monitoring: Permanent Wells Yes No Temporary Wells Yes No 

Number of sampling points? __________ _ 
Applicable Standard 

Contaminant Post-remediation Concentration ES PAL 

Remedial action taken: 

Groundwater was not encountered during excavation activities. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information presented on and attached in this form is true and 
accurate. This recom nda · r case closure is based on all the available data as of November 2, 1994, and 
is submitted by ...(...~~~-=~~=:::!_ __ of Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 11 .92:2.2 

SEH No. WIOOA9417.00 
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MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3 

I ( , 

t 

I 
Remedial Action Report 

1· Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 

SEH No. WIDOA9417.00 

I 
November 1994 

SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC. 

MULTIDISCIPLINED. 

SINGLE SOURCE. 
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421 FRENETTE DRIVE, CHIPPEWA FALLS, WI 54729 715 723-8506 800 472-5881 

ARCHITECTURE • ENGINEERING • ENVIRONMENTAL • TRANSPORTATION 

November 2, 1994 

Mr. Timothy Baker, Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
910 Highway 54 East 
Black River Falls, WI 54615 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

RE: MA TES Spill Areas #2 and #3 
Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 
Remedial Action Report 
SEH No. WIDOA9417.00 

On behalf of the Wisconsin State Department of Military Affairs, Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 
(SEH) is submitting the enclosed "Remedial Action Report - MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3", dated 
November 1994. This report is being submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) to describe the remedial excavation and sampling which was conducted at the 
Mobilization and Training Equipment Site (MA TES) located at 242 East G Street in Fort McCoy, 
Wisconsin on May 17, 19, and July 6, 1994. 

SEH respectfully requests that WDNR prepare a written response to the conclusions and 
recommendations presented in this report. A case summary and closeout form is included for your 
use. If you have any questions regarding the report content, please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

rus Ingraham, P.E. 
roject Manager 

ls 
Enclosure 
c: Jon Jacobson 

Dan Getchell 

SHORT ELLIOTT 
HENDRICKSON INC. ST PAUL, MN MINNEAPOLIS, MN ST CLOUD, MN MADISON, WI 
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November 1994 

Remedial Action Report 

MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3 

Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 

1.0 Introduction 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH) initiated two separate remedial 
excavations at the MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3 on May 17, 19, and 
July 6, 1994. Soil contamination occurred as a result of a petroleum 
releases from equipment stored onsite. The extent of petroleum 
contamination was determined through the performance of separate 
remedial excavations. 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this remedial action was to remove contaminated soil 
from the site to protect the environment and restore the site to the 
extent practicable. 

1.2 Scope of Work 

The Scope of Work for this Remedial Action included the following: 

■ Documentation of excavation of approximately 28 cubic yards of 
contaminated soil with soil classification during excavation (color, 
grain size, staining and odor) and headspace analysis; 

■ Collection of soil samples from the walls and floor of the final 
excavations to document the condition of remaining soil at the site; 
and, 

■ Preparation of this report describing results of the remedial action 
and providing additional recommendations for the site. 

WIDOA9417.00 
Page 1 
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2.0 Background 
The remedial excavations were performed at the Mobilization and 
Training Equipment Site (MATES) which is located at 242 East G Street 
in Fort McCoy, Wisconsin as shown in Figure 1, "Site Location". The 
site is located in the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 13, T18N, R3W. 
MATES is operated by the State of Wisconsin Department of Military 
Affairs. The property is leased to the State from the federal 
government. 

Sometime after January 1994, an estimated 20 gallons of diesel fuel 
was released from a bulldozer which was stored north of MATES. Also 
sometime after January, an unknown volume of 10 weight oil was 
released from a light recovery vehicle. Both releases occurred on a 
concrete surface that sloped north towards the grass area shown in 
Figure 2, "Site Plan". The WDNR was subsequently notified of the 
petroleum releases. On May 17, 1994, soil was excavated and 
stockpiled onsite by MATES personnel. Soil samples were not 
collected from the final excavations at that time. 

On May 19, 1994, SEH was onsite to oversee completion of the 
remedial excavations and collect soil samples for field and laboratory 
analysis. Excavation and soil sampling at the Spill Area #2 (shown in 
Figure 2) was completed and limits of contamination were defined on 
May 19, 1994. Laboratory analytical results for soil samples collected at 
Spill Area #3 on May 19, 1994 indicated that petroleum contamination 
remained in the soil; therefore, additional excavation was completed 
and limits of contamination at Area. #3 were defined on July 6, 1994. 
SEH used field headspace results and field observations to determine 
excavation limits and collected soil samples to confirm field results. 

3.0 Remedial Excavation 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3 

Approximately 24 cubic yards of contaminated soil was initially ·· 
excavated from both areas and stockpiled onsite on May 17 and 19, 
1994. An additional 4 cubic yards was excavated from Area #3 and 
stockpiled onsite on July 6, 1994. Excavation was performed by 
MATES personnel with a backhoe. The excavations were located in a 
fenced equipment storage area north of the MATES facility as shown 
in Figure 2. The Area #2 excavation reached a depth of approximately 
3 feet and groundwater was not encountered. The Area #3 excavation 
extended to sandstone bedrock at approximately 2.5 feet and a shovel 

WIDOA9417.00 
Page2 
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was used to remove contaminated soil that remained on top of the 
sandstone. Approximate dimensions of the final excavations are 
shown on Figure 3, "Sample Locations". Onsite native soils consist of_ 
approximately one half foot of dark brown silty sand and organics 
(SM) over fine grain white sand (SP). A sandstone ledge is located 
immediately north of the excavations and sandstone bedrock was 
encountered during excavation at varying depths as shown on 
Figure 4, "Cross Sections". The excavations were left open until 
confirmatory analytical sample results were obtained and were 
subsequently backfilled with clean granular materials. 

4.0 Post Excavation Sampling and Analysis 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3 

4.1 Method 

Soil samples were collected from the walls and floor of the final 
excavations at approximate locations shown on Figure 3. A flame 
ionization detector (FID) was used to screen soil samples. Standard 
procedures for meter calibration, field screening, and soil sampling are 
included in Appendix A, "SEH Standard Operating Procedures". 

4.2 Laboratory Analysis 

Soil analysis for this project was performed by Enviroscan Corp. of 
Rothschild, Wisconsin according to applicable WDNR standards at the 
time of sample collection. The Wisconsin Lab Certification number for 
Enviroscan is 737053130. 

4.3 Results - Spill Area #2 

Analytical results for Spill Area #2 are summarized in Table 1, "Results 

- Post Excavation Sampling - Spill Area #2" with laboratory reports 
included in Appendix B, "Analytical Results". Significant 
concentrations of DRO were not present in soil samples collected from 
the floor and walls of the final excavation. Sample EW-1 was collected 
from the heavy organic silty sand over the white sand and contained 
15.1 µg/g DRO. As indicated in the analytical report, the 
chromatogram was not distinct for diesel in sample EW-1. Sample 
WW-2, collected from the west wall, contained 5.73 µg/ g of DRO. 
PVOCs were not present in the floor sample and low levels were 
detected in the stockpile sample. The soil sampled from the stockpile 
(SP-2) also contained 341 µg/g of DRO. 

WIDOA9417.00 
Pages 



I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

N 

APPROX. SCALE: 1"= 20' 

(/) 
r 
0 

SANDSTONE LEDGE ~ 

A ____ __, 

,-x--x--x--x--x--x--x--x--x--x­

FENCE_/ 
NW-2 GR ASS , /e----;\ tiW-1 

WW-2*<f> ~1-2 ""0'},,•W-? 

APPROXIMATE LIMITS 0~

2

-.' \FIRE 
AREA #3 REMEDIAL EXCAVATION HYDRANT 

,,...--e --
-- F7-1 ) ,,, ~EW-1 

WW-i:> J F3-3 I 
~ - 0 I 

A' 

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF 
AREA #2 REMEDIAL EXCAVATION 

CONCRETE 

HEAVY EQUIPMENT STORAGE AREA 

LEGEND 

MATES FACILITY 
ww-20 REMEDIAL EXCAVATION 

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 

~sffl DRAWN BY: 
- KEA 8/5/94 

CHECKED BY: 
EN(;INEERS •ARCH/TE:CTS• PLANNERS CWI 

MATES SPILL AREAS #2 & #3 
FIGURE 3 

SAMPLE LOCATIONS 

FILE NO. 

WIDOA9417 

DRG. NO. 

9417FZH1 



I 

.I 

I 

A' 
SOUTH 

DEPTH (ft.) 
10 

5 

GROUND SURFACE ~ . 

F3-

-5 

c' 
SOUTH 

DEPTH ( ft.) 
10 

5 

GROUND 

SECTION A'-A 
VIEWING WEST 

FENCE--

A 
NORTH 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION AND 
SLOPE OF SANDSTONE 

SECTION c'-c 
VIEWING WEST 

FENCE----

C 
NORTH 

SAND 

AND 

B' B 
WEST SECTION 8'-B EAST 

t VIEWING NORTH ! 
DEPTH ( ft.) T 

10 _L_ ______________________________ ~ 

5 

-5 

1 "= 5 1 APPROX. 
SCALES 

1"= 101 

LEGEND 

ww-20 REMEDIAL EXCAVATION 
SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF 
AREA #3 EXCAVATION 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION AND 
SLOPE OF SANDSTONE 

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF 
AREA #2 EXCAVATION 

WHITE FINE GRAIN SAND 

c~---. SANDSTONE LEDGE A~---. 

l
l., ; 

0. 
C 
ii' 

,.......-- FENCE 
APPROXIMA E LIMITS OF 
AREA #2 E CAVATION 

B 
X X X X X 

GR ASS ,,,---~ 

~EW-1 

F7-1 NW-2 

ww-'1/4 
EW-2 

c' °'---FIRE HYDRANT A' N 
APPROXIMA 1E LIMITS OF 
AREA #3 EXCAVATION 

-------- CONCRETE --------

X 

------------------

DRAWN BY: KEA 9 / 23 / 94 

CHECKED BY: CWI 

FlLE NO. 

WID0A9 417 
DRAWING NO. 

9417FZX2 

MATES SPILL AREAS #2 & #3 
FORT McCOY, WISCONSIN 

PLAN VIEW - NTS 

FIGURE 4 

CROSS SECTIONS 



I 
I 

1· 

I 

I 
I 

I Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3 

Table 1 
Results - Post Excavation Sampling - Spill Area #2 

Samplel.D. WW-2 F7-1 EW-1 F3-3 SP-2 

Depth (ft) 2 1 1 3 -
ORO (µgig) 5.73 BDL 15.1 BDL 341 

PVOCs (µgig) 

Benzene - - -- BDL 0.002 

Ethylbenzene - - - BDL 0.004 

MTBE - - - BDL 0.0079 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene - - -- BDL 0.004 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - - -- BDL 0.004 

m- & p-Xylene - - - BDL 0.004 

o-Xylene - - -- BDL 0.004 

Toluene - - -- BDL 0.0079 

FID (Instrument Units) 0.5 0.8 32.0 1.3 7.9 

BDL Concentrations were below detectable levels. 
- Not analyzed for 

4.4 Results - Spill Area #3 

Analytical results for Spill Area #3 are summarized in Table 2, "Results 
- Post Excavation Sampling - Spill Area #3" with laboratory reports 
included in Appendix B. Soil samples Fl-2 and NW-1 were collected 
on May 19, 1994 from the initial excavation. All other samples were 
collected from the final excavation on July 6, 1994. Sample F1~2 
contained 48,700 ppm of DRO. However, Significant concentrations of 
DRO were not present in soil samples collected from the floor and 
walls of the final excavation. Soil sample SW-2.5 collected below the 
Fl-2 sample location had the only detectable concentration of DRO at 
5.27 µg/g. Soil excavated from Spill Areas #2 and #3 were stockpiled 
together and sample SP-2 is representative of both areas. 

WIDOA9417.00 
Pages 
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Table2 
Results - Post Excavation Sampling - Spill Area #3 

Samplel.D. F1-2 NW-1 EW-2 SW-2.5 NW-2 WW-2* 

Depth (ft) 2 1 2 2.5 2 2 

DRO(µg/g) 48,700 BDL BDL 5:l.7 · BDL BDL 

PVOCs (µgig) 

Benzene 0.00659 - - - - --
Ethylbenzene 0.0183 - - - - -
MTBE BDL - - - - -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.228 - - - - -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0665 - - - -- -
m- & p-Xylene 0.0355 - - -- -- -
o-Xylene & Styrene 0.0496 - - - - -
Toluene 0.280 - - - -- -

Headspace (Units) 3.2 6.8 0.2 0.6 0.7 0 

BDL Concentrations were below detectable levels. 
- Not analyzed for 

5.0 Conclusions 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3 

Based on the information obtained during remedial excavation 
activities, SEH has reached the following conclusions: 

■ Sampled soils from the final excavations in Areas #2 and #3 at 
depths of 1 to 3 feet contained no significant concentrations of 
DRO or PVOCs. 

■ WDNR Form 4400-149, "Application to Treat or Dispose of 
Petroleum Contaminated Soil" is included in Appendix C, 
"Thermal Treatment Application". The estimated 28 cubic yards of 
contaminated soil was transported by Mathy Construction 
Company to their thermal treatment operation in La Crosse, 
Wisconsin. 

■ Soil contaminated as a result of the petroleum releases at the Spill 
Areas #2 and #3 have been excavated and were transported offsite 
for thermal treatment. 

WIDOA9417.00 
Page 9 
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6.0 Recommendations 
Based on analytical results and the information obtained during the 
remedial excavation, SEH recommends that no additional remediation 
should be required at the Spill Areas #2 and #3. Soils contaminated by 
the petroleum releases at the Spill Areas #2 and #3 have been 
remediated; therefore, we request that the project be submitted for 

closeout. 

7.0 Limitations of Study and Report 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3 

The analysis and recommendations provided in this report are based 
upon the data obtained from field investigation and laboratory 
analyses. The conclusions and recommendations contained herein 
were based upon the applicable standards of our profession at the time 
and place this report was prepared. Other than this, no warranty is 
implied or intended. 

WIDOA9417.00 
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I 
Protocol for Excavation Sampling and Investigation of 

Subsurface Soils - Backhoe 

A backhoe is used at the site for excavating surface and subsurface soils from specific locations. This 
provides for visual observation of subsurface conditions, and allows for collection of soil samples at 
depth. Excavated soils are loaded directly onto trucks for transport to a temporary storage area 
before transport to a treatment facility. When possible, "clean" soils are kept separate from 
contaminated soils and all "clean" soils are used as backfill for the final excavation. Clean granular 
soils are used as backfill for the excavation after sampling is performed. 

Soil samples are generally collected from varying depths to obtain representative samples. A grab 
sample of soil is extracted from the excavation using the backhoe bucket, and the bucket is then 
placed on the ground surface next to the excavation. Soil samples are obtained from the central 
portion of each bucket, and not from areas near the bucket surface. A sample is collected from the 
bucket using decontaminated stainless-steel sampling equipment. Sampling equipment used to 
collect the soil sample from the bucket is decontaminated between samples using a soap and water 
wash followed by a distilled water rinse. Visual observations are made of the native soils during 
excavation activities, and soil samples are classified in the field by SEH's Site Representative. Sample 
lithology is recorded using the Unified Soil Classification System. 

During excavation and sampling activities, soils are screened for the presence of volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) using a flame ionization detector (FID). VOCs are common components of a 
. variety of environmental contaminants, including industrial solvents, petroleum products and wide 
range of other industrial compounds. The FID is also used to monitor ambient air concentrations at 
the excavation and within the work zone during the soil excavation, in accordance with SEH's Site 
Safety Plan. Personal protective equipment is utilized by sampling personnel during sampling, as 
specified in the Site Safety Plan. 

Soil samples are collected in laboratory-clean glass sample containers. These are labelled with the 
sample designation, location, date, time and sampler. Sample collection and preservation procedures 
will follow the latest WDNR LUST Guidance protocol. Collected samples are preserved on ice and 
shipped to the contracted analytical laboratory. SEH standard chain-of-custody procedures are 
followed regarding the shipment and receipt of samples. 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #2 and #3 

WIDOA9417.00 



Soil Vapor Monitoring - FID 

Soil vapor (headspace) measurements are made on soil samples collected by soil boring, test pit and 
pipe trenching activities. The field instrument used is a Foxboro Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) 
Model 128 portable flame ionization detector (FID) that has been laboratory calibrated. The FID is 
calibrated in the field using 100 ppm methane prior to conducting any sample measurements. This 
instrument provides the following analytical screening capability: 

Accuracy: 

Response Time: 

Detection Limit: 

Response to Petroleum: 

Based on the use of a calibration gas with operating 
temperatures between 10 and 40 degrees C 
within + /- 20% for O to 10 ppm 
within + /- 20% for O to 100 ppm 
within + / - 20% for O to 1000 ppm 

Approximately 2 seconds for 90% of final reading 

0.2 ppm methane 

Recorded as meter deflection based on the above 
referenced calibration. 

The following procedure is used in determining headspace gas concentrations in each soil sample: 

1. Half-fill one clean sealable plastic bag with the sample to be analyzed and 
immediately seal. Plastic bags are 10 oz. volume capacity. 

2. Headspace is allowed to develop for 10 minutes. The bag is vigorously shaken for 15 
seconds both at the beginning and end of the headspace development period. Where 
ambient temperatures are below 32° F (0° C), headspace development is conducted 
within a heated vehicle or building. 

3. After headspace development, the plastic bag is punctured with the instrument 
sampling probe to a point about one-half of the headspace depth. Care is exercised to 
avoid uptake of water droplets or soil particles. 

4. Following probe insertion through the plastic bag, the highest meter response is 
recorded as the headspace concentration. 

Samples are also examined visually by an environmental professional for staining or other signs of 
contamination. 

Remedial Action Report 
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June 8, 1994 
JUN l 3 1994 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
4 21 Frenette Drive SHORT, ElllOTI', HENDRICKSON 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 CHIPPEWAFAllS, WI 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Re: W1DOA9417 

E\\.IR( J\\I! \T.-\L .\'.\! l 
A;--..;ALYTIC.\I. SER\ lC~L\ 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received May 20, 1994. 

The voe analysis was completed using a modified EPA Method 8020. 
The Diesel Range Organics (DRO) analysis was co~pleted using the 
WI. DNR Modified DRO method. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. If you have any 
questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using 
Enviroscan Corp. for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

/U:1P71~ 
Mi~ael P. Melotik · 
Analytical Chemist 

303 West Military Road Rothschild, WI 54474 (715) 359-7226 

An Affiliate of the Black Clawson Co. 
P:intt'd i111 !('1 ,, lt-d p:1p1·1 



~ -~NALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

I 
Units 

EPA 8020 -----
Benzene µg/g 
Ethylbenzene µg/g 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether µg/g 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/g 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/g 

.m- & p-Xylene µg/g 
o-Xylene & Styrene µg/g 
Toluene µg/g 

I Analytical No.: 

Detection 
Limit 

---------
0. OOJ..8 
0.009 
-o. 01a 
0.009 
0.009 
0.009 
0.009 
0.018 

*%Recovery for Internal Standard low 

-x = Analyzed but not detected. 

I 

I 
I 
I 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

I 
I 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

Fl-2 
05/19/94 

WlDOA9417 
Client 
05/20/94 
06/08~%.!-? 
MPM/7/f}✓ f 

Analyzed 
Date 

0.00659 * 
0.0183 

05/26/94 
05/26/94 
05/26/94 
05/26/94 
05/26/94 
05/26/94 
05/26/94 
05/26/94 

X 
0.228 
0.0665 
0.0355 
0.0496 
0.280 

10508 

l.n analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

lviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



"_NALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 

WlDOA9417 
Client 
05/20/94 
06/08/JC?~ 
MPM /71/1,t 

REVIEWED 
Attn: Cy Ingraham 

BY:)#-

'I EPA 8020 
· Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

'

Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1-m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Toluene 

I Analytical. No.: 

Units 
-----
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 

rnx = Analyzed but not detected. 

Detection 
Limit 

---------
0.0017 
0.0033 
0.0066 
0.0033 
0.0033 
0.0033 
0.0033 
0.0066 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

I 

I 

I 
~I 

I 

F3-3 
05/19/94 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

10510 

11 analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

Uviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 

Analyzed 
Date 

05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 



1_NALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

I 
I EPA 8020 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

,,·•. m- & p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Toluene 

Analytical No.: 

Units 

µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 

Detection 
Limit 

0.002 
0.004 
0.0079 
0.004 
0.004 
0.004 
0.004 
0.0079 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 
IJResults calculated on a dry weight basis. 

I 
I 

CUST NUMBER: WlDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 05/20/94 
REPORT DATE: 06/08t~~A 
PREPARED BY: ~!t/Yffi 
REVIEWED BY: fr-

SP-2 
05/19/94 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

10514 

Analyzed 
Date 

05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 
05/24/94 

JI analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

luviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



_NALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 

421 Frenette Drive 

CUST NUMBER: WlDOA9417 

SAMPLED BY: 

Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 DATE REC'D: 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

REPORT DATE: 

PREPARED BY: 

REVIEWED BY: 

Modified Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 

Parameter# 78919 

Client 

05/20/94 

06/07/94 

DJB D ):5 ,-
I 
I 

Analytical 

Fl-2 

NW-1 

DRO 

48,700. (2,4) 

X 

Date Ext 

05/20/94 

05/20/94 

- F3-3 

EW-1 
F7-l 

1· 
X 05/20/94 

15.1 (3*,4) 05/20/94 

X 05/20/94 

WW-2 

SP-2 

Detection Limit 

Units 

5.73 (3,4) 05/20/94 

341. (2,4)- 05/20/94 

5. 0 

µg/g 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

- Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

Notes: Only above indicated notes apply. 

(1) The chromatogram is distinct for diesel. 

( 2) The chromatogram is not distinct diesel. 

Date Analyzed 

-------------
06/02/94 

06/02/94 

06/02/94 

06/02/94 
05/27/94 

05/27/94 

05/27/94 

It has 
characteristics of a product which has significant peaks 

within the DRO window. 

No. 

----------
10508 

10509 

10510 

10511 
10512 

10513 

10514 

(3) The chromatogram is not distinct for diesel. All peaks within 

the DRO window are quantitated. (*=One peak accounted for 54.% of the total 

I 

I 
I 
I 

area within the DRO window. ) 
( 4) The chromatogram also contained significant peaks outside 

the DRO window. 
( 5) The chromatogram also -contained significant peaks and a 

raised baseline outside the DRO window. 

The replicate spike 

be 114.% and 122.%. 

12 0. % • 

recovery of this batch of samples was found to 

DRO replicate spike 2 was beyond the method control limit of 

-~ analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

llu,iroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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_ _ . ~-'.~ , _, e~}:({! "~ 
303 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-80(}-338-SCAN 

CLIENT INFORMATION 
I"' -,--_ 

Name: C </ .k(J~u:aA ft2 
Company: 5~ 
Address: 'f ; ~-<'-4~€ ~ ~f _ 

~~K!C, _a <•Idµ . 
Phone: (7 /£) 2a 3- 8 s~o 2 ' 

Turnaround Time 

%°Normal 

D Rush 
Date Needed ___ _ 

(Preapproved by Lab) 

r-- · - - ••.• 

l . 
' . .. 

Quote I Reference #: ('.) ~ 
P.0#/Project#: WI~ ~7 
Note: Terms and conditions p~ ,,;;apply. ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 

Sample Type 

(Check all that apply) 
D Groundwater 
D Wastewater 
'>if Soil 
D Solid Waste 
D Oil 
□ Other ___ _ 

(use separate sheet if necessary) 

Sample Handling 

D Nonhazardous %Refrigerate 
D Flammable D Work in Hood 
D Skin Irritant D Wear Gloves 
0 Highly Toxic 
D Other (specify) ___ _ 

No. of 
ontainers 

~!' --~ ~-\i 
. •. --~, 

cl 
, ; 

.. . :1 
•• ~ .Ji, 

LAB USE ONLY DATE TIME SAMPLE ID 
COMP GRAB REMARKS 

12010508 SJ/'/J 
1201050 ~ 

..; 

12010510 o< 
12010511 ~ 

512 ;J.. 

12010513 ;} WW-er 
12010514 a:t./ ~ 5 -oL 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

$/Oo 
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 

K X · 

X K 

KXX 

De'l'v:·Hand 
Ship. Cont. OK? · 
Rec'd Refrig.? 
Seals OK? 
Samples leaking? 
Comments: 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. ORDERS 

Customer may order Analytical Services by completing this form, submitting a written purchase order to Enviroscan, Inc. or by 
placing a telephone order which is subsequently confirmed in writing. 

2. SAMPLES 

When analyses only are ordered, Customer will be responsible for obtaining representative sample(s), preserving same in an 
appropriate manner, and forwarding them intact to Enviroscan, Inc. Customer has these responsibilities wh~ther using own sample 
containers or containers provided by Enviroscan, Inc. Enviroscan, Inc. will exercise reasonable care in ~andling samples, but 
in no event shall Enviroscan's liability for loss or destruction of any sample exceed the amount paid for analysis pf. th~tpa~ic~lar 
sample. 

3. CHARGES AND PAYMENT 

Enviroscan, Inc. will perform Analytical Services in return for charges as outlined in our quotation, or as stated on Enviroscan's 
current price list. Terms of payment are Net/30 days. An additional charge of one and one half percent per month will be added 
to unpaid accounts. 

4. WARRANTY-LIABILITY 

Enviroscan, Inc. will perform Analytical Services and provide Customer with a written repart of results. Notwithstanding anything 
herein to the contrary, liability in connection with any claim relating to Analytical Services shall be limited to, at Enviroscan's 
option, repeating the Services at Enviroscan's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of the Services. 

I 

I 
I 

Except as expressly stated above, Enviroscan, Inc. makes no warranty, expressed or implied, whether of merchantability or fitness ·-1 
for any particular purpase or use or otherwise of the Services. In no event shall Enviroscan, Inc. be liable to Customer for any -­
special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages arising out of, or as the result of, the performance of the Services, the use 
or loss of the use of a repart prepared by Enviroscan, Inc., or for any charges or expenses of any nature incurred without I 
Enviroscan's written consent, even though Enviroscan, Inc. has been negligent. · · · 

In no event shall Enviroscan, Inc., be respansible to the Customer for incidental, consequential, or special damages of any type 
or nature. 

Except for claims for personal injury, the total liability of Enviroscan, Inc., to Customer arising under this order, whether arising 
by contract, tort, warranty (express or implied), strict liability, delay, inaccuracy in testing results, or otherwise shall not exceed 
the contract price of this order in the aggregate. · 

5. FORCE MAJEURE 

Enviroscan, Inc. shall not be liable for any default or delay in performance if caused, directly or indirectly, by acts of God, war, 
force or arms, fire, the elements, riot, labor disputes, picketing or other labor controversies, sabotage, civil commotion, accidents, 
any governmental action, prohibition or regulation, delay in transportation facilities, shortage or breakdown of or inability to 
obtain or nonarrival of any labor, material or equipment used in the performance of the Services, failure of any party to perform 
any contract with Enviroscan, Inc. relative to the performance of the Services covered hereby, or from any cause whatsoever 
beyond Enviroscan's control, whether or not such cause be similar or dissimilar to those enumerated. 

Enviroscan, Inc. shall be compensated for costs incurred when Services cannot be completed for any of the above causes. 

6. MISCELLANEOUS 

I 

I 
The Analytical Services are contracted for according to the laws of the State of Wisconsin. This document constitutes the full ~( 
understanding of the parties (Enviroscan, Inc. and Customer), and no terms, conditions, understanding or agreement proporting 
to modify or vary the terms of this document shall be binding unless hereafter made in writing and signed by the party to be bound. 



I 

I 

July 25, 1994 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Re: WIDOA9417 

I'\'\. i 1,0:\ :-. ; L \:T.\i . . \'\I J 

,:\:< \LY 1 l_ .·\: _\::!{\ !Ci..:\ 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received July 8, 1994. 

The Diesel Range Organics (DRO) analysis was completed using the WI . DNR 
Modified DRO Method. The PVOC analyses were completed using EPA Method 
8020. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
you for using Enviroscan Corp. for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

Enviroscan Corp. 

Dominic J. Bush 
Senior Analytical Chemist 

303 West Military Road Rothschild , Wl 54474 (715) 359-7226 

An Affil iate of the Black Clawson Co. 
! '11 1111 · , i, , 11 r : ·," li-d p.1111·1 



~ ~NALYTICAL REPORT 

I 

I 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

CUST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/08/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/25/94 
PREPARED BY: ~'::JO fl? 
REVIEWED BY: r 

Modified Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 
Parameter# 78919 

Analytical 
DRO Qualifiers Date Ext Date Analyzed 

------- ------------ -------- -------------
ww-2* X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
NW-2 X 01/0·0/94 07/20/94 
SW-2.5 5.27 D3 D5 07/08/94 07/20/94 
EW-2 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
SP-3 11,800. Dl 07/08/94 07/22/94 
A4-F4 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
A4-S-3.5 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
A4-W-3 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
A4-N-3 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
A5-F-4.5 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 

Detection Limit 5.0 
Units µg/g 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

Qualifiers: Only above indicated qualifiers apply. 

(Dl) The chromatogram is distinct for diesel. 
(D2) The chromatogram is not distinct for diesel. It has 

characteristics of a product which has significant peaks 
within the DRO window. 

(D3) The chromatogram is not distinct for diesel. All peaks within 
the DRO window are quantitated. 

(D4) The chromatogram also contained significant peaks outside 
the DRO window. 

(D5) The chromatogram also contained significant peaks and a 
raised baseline outside the DRO window. 

The replicate spike recovery of this batch of samples was found to 
be 115.% and 115.%. 

No. 
----------

15016 
15017 
l.5018 
15019 
15020 
15021 
15022 
15023 
15024 
15025 

11~1 analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

LJJlviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



:L ~NALYTICAL REPORT 

I 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

EPA 8020 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- & p-Xylene 
a-Xylene & Styrene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 

Detection 
Limit 

0.0024 
0.0046 
0.009 
0.009 
0.0046 
0.0046 
0.0046 
0.0046 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

I 

SP-3 
07/06/94 

X 
0.010 

X 
X 

0.090 
0.092 
0.0061 
0.038 

15020 

CUST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/08/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/25/94 
PREPARED BY: DJB D 11.) 
REVIEWED BY:%-

Qualifiers 
Date 

Analyzed 

07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07 /11/94 

I analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

llLroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



.nLNALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Units 

EPA 8020 
Benzene µg/g 
Ethylbenzene µg/g 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether µg/g 
Toluene µg/g 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/g 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/g 
m- & p-Xylene µg/g 
o-Xylene µg/g 

Analytical No.: 

Detection 
Limit 

0.0024 
o. 0047 
0.0094 
0.0094 
0.0047 
0.0047 
0.0047 
0.0047 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

1 
Result·s calculated on a dry weight basis. 

--. 

A4-F4 
07/06/94 

X 
X 
X 

0.012 
X 
X 
X 
X 

15021 

'. 

CUST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/08/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/25/94 
PREPARED BY: DJBO~ 
REVIEWED BY: ,-

Qualifiers 
Date 

Analyzed 

07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07 /11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 

lj~ analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

I ~iroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

EPA 8020 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- & p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Detection 
Limit 

0.003 
0.006 
0.012 
0.012 
0.006 
0.006 
0.006 
0.006 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

A5-F-4.5 
07/06/94 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

15025 

lllll analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

CUST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/08/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/25/94 
PREPARED BY: ~?J:?Jb 
REVIEWED BY: r 

Qualifiers 
Date 

Analyzed 

07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07 /11/94 
07/11/94 

rnwiroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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f ·· 
~T . --· 
\ ._ ~-~._ 

-. . .. 
303 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

CLIENT INFORMATION 

Name- C '-/ T:;-.d::v:c, h'½M 
Company: ---=S':--t='----'-efi..,....,:,-------,----=---------
Address : Pl_ F'r---~, ±¾~ tS •· 

0 (l\, r>r -e. ~ c ~ °=2--r:a, W.L- · 54: 7:2...'f 

P.O. # ~w[l:f:IA-9fl7 

Turnaround Time 

~Normal 

D Rush 
Date Needed ___ _ 

(Preapproved by Lab) 

Phone~. - ~.;l-3 .. ~<::.~Co 

Quote/ erence #: _______________ _ 

Note: Terms and conditions printed on back apply. cR /-O '1/ 2.- ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 

Sample Type 

(Check all that apply) 
□ Groundwater 
□ Wastewater 

;&Soil 
□ Solid Waste 
□ Oi l 
□ Other ___ _ 

LAB USE ONLY 

05015016 
05015017 
05015018 
05015019 
05015020 
05015021 

05015022 
05015023 
05015024 
05015025 

Sample Handllng 

□ Nonhazardous ~fiefrigerate 
□ Flammable D Work in Hood 
□ Skin Irritant □ Wear Gloves 
9 Highly Toxic 
'f,. Other (specify) me C,L "L 

DATE TIME 

No. of 
ntalners 

COMP GRAB 
SAMPLE ID 

~ lvW-a 

·,d ,7-5' 
;2 A-i-S-3.s-
~ .ALf-W- 3 

3 . s--F--t/. s-

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 

Del'v: Hand 
Ship. Cont. OK? 
Rec'd Refrig.? · · 
Seals OK? 
Samples leaking? 
Comments: 

DATE/TIME 

REMARKS 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. ORDERS 

Customer may order Analytical Services by completing this form, submitting a written purchase order to Enviroscan, Inc. or by 
placing a telephone order which is subsequently confirmed in writing. 

2. SAMPLES 

When analyses only are ordered, Customer will be responsible for obtaining representative sample(s), preserving same in an 
appropriate manner, and forwarding them intact to Enviroscan, Inc. Customer has these responsibilities whether using own sample 
containers or containers provided by Enviroscan, Inc. Enviroscan, Inc. will exercise reasonable care in h~ndling samples, but 
in no event shall Enviroscan's liability for loss or destruction of any sample exceed the amount paid for analysis of that particular 
sample. · 

3. CHARGES AND PAYMENT 

Enviroscan, Inc. will perform Analytical Services in return for charges as outlined in our quotation, or as stated on Enviroscan's 
current price list. Terms of payment are Net/30 days. An additional charge of one and one half percent per month will be added 
to unpaid accounts. 

4. WARRANTY-LIABILITY 

Enviroscan, Inc. will perform Analytical Services and provide Customer with a written report of results. Notwithstanding anything 
herein to the contrary, liability in connection with any claim relating to Analytical Services shall be limited to, at Enviroscan's 
option, repeating the Services at Enviroscan's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of the Services. 

Except as expressly stated above, Enviroscan, Inc. makes no warranty, expressed or implied, whether of merchantability or fitness, -­
for any particular purpose or use or otherwise of the Services. In no event shall Enviroscan, Inc. be liable tctCustomer for any.:.. __ -
special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages arising out of, or as the result of, the performance of the ~(Vlces,rth~-l!Se 
or loss of the use of a report prepared by Enviroscan, Inc., or for any charges or expenses of any nature incurred without 
Enviroscan's written consent, even though Enviroscan, Inc. has been negligent. ' " · ' { ' 

In no event shall Enviroscan, Inc., be responsible to the Customer for incidental, consequential, or special damages of any type 
or nature. '· · l · ,,. 

::- ; I, ,l 

Except for claims for personal injury, the total liability of Enviroscan, Inc., to Customer arising under this order, Whether arising 
by contract, tort, warranty (express or implied), strict liability, delay, inaccuracy in testing results, or otherwis~_shall not e~ceed 
the contract price of this order in the aggregate. · · 

..: . ·, 

5. FORCE MAJEURE .'l •.•• 
. ;-1. 

Enviroscan, Inc. shall not be liable tor any default or delay in performance if caused, directly or indirectly, by a-cts of;God,·war, 
force or arms, tire, the elements, riot, labor disputes, picketing or other labor controversies, sabotage, civil commotion, accidents, 
any governmental action, prohibition or regulation, delay in transportation facilities, shortage or breakdown of or inability to 
obtain or nonarrival of any labor, material or equipment used in the performance of the Services, failure of any party to perform 
any contract with Enviroscan, Inc. relative to the performance of the Services covered hereby, or from any cause whatsoever 
beyond Enviroscan's control, whether or not such cause be similar or dissimilar to those enumerated. 

Enviroscan, Inc. shall be compensated for costs incurred when Services cannot be completed for any of the above causes. 

6. MISCELLANEOUS 

The Analytical Services are contracted for according to the laws of the State of Wisconsin. This document constitutes the full 
understanding of the parties (Enviroscan, Inc. and Customer), and no terms, conditions, understanding or agreement proporting 
to modify or vary the terms of this document shall be binding unless hereafter made in writing and signed by the party to be bound. 
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Appendix C 

Thermal Treatment Application 



-
APPUCA.nON TO TREAT OR DISPOSE OF PeIROIEUM CONTAMINA1ED SOIL 
~ ASPHALT PLANT OR O !HER TYPE OF THERMAL TREATMENT UNIT 

Form 4400-149· . 

!') . . . - • . .. 

Tbis form is required by the Department · of Natural Resources for leaking underground atorage Wik siteS to ensure tbat petroleum 
conramimtcd soil •i.,..trcatcd.or-disposcd ci;f in complianoe with NR' 500-540, NR 158, and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code.- Failure to comply _ 
with applicable statures and adminimatiYc roles may lead to violatiom of subcbaptc:rs m and IV of ch.. 144 Was. Stats. and may result in 
forfeirurcs of not ICM than SlO or more than S2S,OOO for each violation, pursuant to u. 144.426(1), 144.74 (1), and 144.99, Was.. Stats., 
or fines of not les., than SlOO or more · than SlS0,000 or impnsoament for not more than 10 years, or both, pursuant to s. 144.74 (2), 
Was.. Stats.. Each day of a · cnntinuiag violation comtitutes a separate violation.. Department approval of this form is required prior to· site 
remediation, c:m:pt for soils to be buried in landfills. - · · 

DIRECTIONS: 1) Complete parts I and Il. 2) Submit the application to the DNR project manager for approval. 3) 
Have the treatment facility oomplete part m of the approved form after the soil bas been treated.. 4) Return the 
ORIGIN.AL form to the DNR project manager. 5) Keep a oopy for your files. 

ALL SITES MUST COMP.LETE.PART_L 
_________________ Part L Source of Soil 

.. ~ite/Facility Name Site I.D. # (fer DNR U3C oaly) 

.. Fort ... McCoy .......................... ...................... ..................... .. ... . ............ ··· 

Site AdcJ.rcM Contact Name 

.. :f9.:r.~ .. MG:c.9Y:::-... Y~:i,QW:> .... $:i,t.~ ... J9r. .. t.:r.:<J.j.P.].P.g .. .......................... ~ .... 13."f~~:IJ. .................................. .. .................................................. . 
\ · City, State, :zjp Code 1/4; 1/4, Sectioa, Township, and Range 

··Sparta·;···-WI···· ··54656-5000································································ ··•·••·····••····•Tl.7-;•··•18.r···•l9Ni•· ··R2, .... 3W ....... .. ..................... · .......... .... ....... :.········· ··· · 
Toe information on this form is accurate to the best of my knowledge. ' 

:-:_ _S~of_SoiLGatavlar . TekphoneNumba--(include-arm code)-

Consulting Finn Contact 

~ol.'A 
Estimated Volume Contaminated Soil ,le /.:t / . tJ 7 

.. J/..0. ... . .......... ..... .. ..~cubic yards (circl~ une) 

Type of Petroleum Contamination (arcle): 

Gasoline= 

Ot~r 

Contaminant concentration:. 

(608) 388-2160/2363 (Kurt Brownell) 
Telephone Number 

~..ISoil ~ {USCS) 
_X_ ~sand (SP, SW) 

· _silty/clayey sands (SM, SC) 
_silt (ML, MH, OL) 
_clay (Cl, CH, OH) 
___gravel (GC, GM, GP, GW) 
_peat (P1) 

Distance to Nearest Residen~/Busi.ness __ _ 

One screened sample for each 15 yds3 and one laboratory analysis for eac:b 300 yds3 of contaminated soil when the field instrument 
registos contamination OR one laboratory analysis for eac:b 100 yds3 when the field instrument does not register contamination on 
soil shown to be contaminated during the site investigation/excavation or stockpiling. PI.EASE AITACH A TABLE LISTING 
RESULTS OF B01H FlELD SCREENING AND I.AB ANALYSES, AND INCLUDE SUPPORTING I.AB REPORTS, IN 
ADDmON TO lHE TPH AND BENZENE INFORMATION REQUESTED BELOW. NO1E: DILHR requires a minimum of 3 
laboratory samples on excavated soil for PECFA claims. 

Total Benzene in soil to be remediated (attach calculations) (!} lbs ---------
Total Petroleum Hyd.rocarbons(TPH) in soil to be remediated (attach calculations) / 0 5 lbs 

Total TPH as DR.◊ ---------
- . ~-=· ...... . .;. '. 
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0
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ATTACH EMISSIONS CALCULATIONS 

(~~~ (~~~3) x b = benzene c~ioo in lbs., where a ~ benzeoe .cooceotratioo of soil sampl.e in ppm or mg/kg o. 
wcight.!~-~q:~-~ .. amount of cootammatcd soil tn yd53• N01E: This calculauoo can also be used to esumate TPH emissions L. 
substituting T.PH concentration (ppm or mg/kg) for ·a•. It may also be used to calculate voes. 

Pan II: Pro~ Treatment Facility 

Name- o! P1ant .. .Mathy ... Construct.ion ... eo ................................. ... . Plant number and Model... . . .. 6--• ............... .......................................... . 

Contact. ... ..... Gale ... Jensen .................. ........ .. ... .......... ..................................... . DNR Facility I.D. No . .. .. .. . 632027770 ... .... ... ..... ..... .. ............... ..... . 

Conoco Road Address. ........ ... ... ... .......... .... ......... ............ ....... ..... ..................... .......... ............ . Distance to Nearest Residence/Business 1300 feet~ 
(or location of port.able plant) 

LEAVE BLANK - DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES USE ONLY 

···················································································································· 

App!iC?tiO!: CO!lC'.!rre:::.c::i / )Jt_ / '"/ 
\.....-,,/ ;~-✓ - .- H'-1' 

Air Management //1. !i-l-k ., _. '> L - - • '--
,-7 / , ,,/ / ll C? A 

Date 
1

:: .~ k. i-l:7, / ;;~< I UT 

Project Manager Date ___________ _ 

Com.meets: 

TIIlS SECTION. ID BE CX>MPLETED BY TIIE ASPHALT/llIERMAL UNIT PROCESSING TIIE CONTAMINA"lEJ SOIL 
AFTER PROCESSING IS COMPLETED 

______________________ Part III 

.. 

WDNR Air Pollution Control Permit Number.~3'ZOZ7 7 7~ ~,i/.t)/ 

Date of transport to plant... . . ,r/i?;1 
f. .-Y. 

Actual Volume of Soil Treated @ubic yards) . ./.:1fl.~.<)7 

Date of treatment.. .. J).s / f-1/ . 

Traosponer Name .. d.£4:n ... . b,er/e .. rr .fv.flA Transporter License Number !9f. J'.7 

Circle One: Roasted ace~ Roasted Only 

Total Benzene emissions io pounds for this batch (apply 50% destruction factor if oo after burner is used) . . .,,,/1) ....................................... . 

Eenzc.;c c.ni.:;.;iou:; :o date for this piilut (iucluding this batch) for this caieodar yem:. ······ ····· ···· ········•··••······ ······ ····· ······ ··;,· 

Sigruztz.ue of Treatment plant rc~Vtat~e 

;f~ 
Telephone Number at Plant. .. Col..·. 2/:J .. ~. ?.:t:??..Y.. ....... ..... . 

POST BURN SAMPLE RESULTS: CO?v!PLETE ONLY FOR SOILS NOT INCORPORAIBD! 

(One representative sample for each 100 cubic yards-not composites) 

Sample Number 

TPff 

DNR APPROVAL IS REQUIRED BEFORE USING AS COMMON FILL 

Date of backfilling. or ~se as common fill .... .... ... . ...... Location o~ fill site __ l/4 __ 1/4 __ s_-- __ T~R· 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

State Div. Emergency Gov't. 
U.S. Nat'l. Response Center 
Chemtrec/Pesticides/Chlorine 

Date of Incident Day of Week Time of Incident 0 A.M. 

~ - 11 ~11 -rl.te 0 P.M. 

Date Reported Day of Week Time Reported )4-A.M. 
5 ... /1 - 7<'/ T1,, e 9 '. l 1 D 0 P.M. 

Substance Involved Quantit#-/'J?rtl)(' Units 

\), o <- e \ ~ o l Joo 
Substance Involved Quantity Units 

Physical Characteristics 

□ Solid ~ Liquid Color 

□ Semisolid □ Gas Odor 

Cause of Incident 

.£. ' I' e \ ' \ u "' l \ '€~~ rt? .J.. 
~- • (,\ I {", !--' - 'I',_\ 

Exact i.bcation Description (intersection, mileage, etc.) . 

\of F-r l\\ e- ( r, .I IV\ t\-, E.5 \) \ ~ C\ , ? .. J .. ,,-.,\ 
County Location ¼ ¼, ¼, Section, Town, Range 

fY\ o'v'-'< oe N ~. ~ vJ. l q . T J_ r N. R ~ W _ 

DNR Dist I DNR Area Groundwaters Affected 

\!'.J \J BR F D Yes $J No ~L Potential 

Surface Waters Affected Name of Surface Water 

D Yes [ill No D Potential 

Date District Day of Week Time District Notified 
Notified □ A.M. 
.!:J.- - I 7 - 1 '-( \t ... e □ P.M. 

District Person Notified Telephone Number 
,,·,...\.. ?; .,._ \<-.. '€ ·c- (7lj ) c7 &' Lj t1..\J~ 
Date Investigated Day of Week Time Investigated 

□ A.M. 

□ P.M. 

Person Invest igating Telephone Number 
( ) 

Action Taken By DNR 

D No Action 
Taken □ Investigation 

D Supervise/Conduct 
Cleanup 

Spiller Required To 
~ Take Action; Type H, ,,.,., (,,,"' f,,.l') C:. t12 /v 

Contractor Hired 

□ ByDNR; Name 

□ Amount Recovered 

□ 29.29 Enforcement 

Other Agencies on Scene 

Local 

State 

Federal 

Additional Comments: 

c5 E Ir 

AREA 

TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS SPILL REPORT 
Form 4400-91 Rev. 6-86 

(608) 266-3232 Spill ID Number 
(800) 424-8802 
(800) 424-9300 --------

y YMMDD 0-99 

Reported By (Name) Telephone Number 

-J c::- /,. 1/1 L-,,,. I- "- O ,I) ( /4-() ,R') ,;l ,._J,) 33 · 
Agency or Firm Reporting Reported thru Div. Emergen. 

Gov't. D Yes D No 

Person or Firm Responsible 

\J ,: L'f. r M: \ ~ '\ ,. ,-· I p. f2(i;. : v- $ \J..) I :_., ~· ~ 
Contact Name Telephone Number 

( too& l c2 'I J- 3 3 'S 
Address - Street or Route 

e.') L/ C () \}} , - ~<, ( ,.._ t- S-t 
City, State, Zip Code 

\0 ~ i;--3 , o q ffi <'.>-<'.t ~ <e; 6 11'. _,, 

Action Taken By Spiller 

No Action No 

□ Taken □ Notification D Investigate 

□ Containment; Type 

□ Cleanup; Method 

□ Amount Recovered 

□ Monitor 

~ Contractor Hired; Name .s E l± 
□ Other Action 

Spill Location 

D Industrial Facility/Paper Mill/Chem. Co. 

□ Gas/Service Station/Garage, Auto Dealer, Repair Shop 

□ Ag Coop/Facility/Cheese Factory/Creamery 

□ Other Small Business (bank, grocery, insurance co., etc.) 

□ Public Property (city, county, s ta te, church, school, etc.) 

□ Utility Co., Power Generating/Transfer Facility 

□ Private Property (home/farm) 

□ Pipeline, Terminal, Tank Farm, Oil Jobber/Wholesaler 

□ Transportation Accident, Fuel Supply Tank Spill 

□ Transportat ion Accident, Load Spill 

□ Construction, Excavation, Wrecking, Quarry, Mine 

~ Other N'\ ', \ ~-\--vu ,' ·"- .,_ -t el \ \ r _ + r, >I\._ 

Spilled Substance Destinat ion 

□ Air 

~ Soil 

□ Groundwater 

□ Surface Water 

□ Storm Sewer 

□ Sanitary Sewer 

□ Contained/Recovered 

□ Other 

Person Filing This Report (print name) 
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WD Case Summary and Closeout Form 

Closeout Option: (Circle one) Fast Track Site I.D. No. ------

Site Name MA TES Spill Areas #4 and #5 DNR Project Manager Timothy Baker 
242 E. G Street 

Location Fort McCoy, WI 54656 Priority 

Type of Discharge Lust (iv 
Contamination Present In ~ Groundwater 

High Medium 

Other _____ _ 

Other ____ _ 

Low 

Unknown 

Unknown 

Contaminant Type -'-d_ie_s_el_fu_el ____ _ Discharge Volume 90 gallons/35 gallons 

Potential Receptors .:::;.so=il=· ______ _ 

Date of Site Discovery May 1994 Consultant Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 

Soil Type (s) fine to medium grained sand Depth to Bedrock/Rock Type ~N~A~------

Depth to Groundwater/Direction o'f Flow_N_A _______ _ 

Case Summary 

In May 1994, an estimated 90 gallons of diesel fuel was released from a troop carrier at Area #4 and an 
estimated 35 gallons of diesel fuel was released from a different troop carrier at Area #5. On July 6, 1994, SEH 
was onsite to oversee the remedial excavations and to collect soil samples for field and laboratory analysis. 
The excavation at Area #4 was completed on July 6, 1994, but rainwater in the Area #5 excavation prevented 
its completion in July. On August 9, 1994, excavation activities resumed and samples were collected from the 
final excavation at Area #5. Sampled soils from the final excavations in Areas #4 and #5 contained no 
significant concentrations of DRO or PVOCs. 

Committee Recommendation: 

1. Closeout 
Approval 

or 

Signatures ____________ _ 

2. Additional work required 

SEH No. WIDOA9417.00 

Date 

11.92:1 .2 



Degree of Contamination 

SOIL: ~ 
NA Extent defined? ~ No 

~~ No Data 
Area#4-4 

Number of sampling points? Area #5 - 5 

Area #4 Contaminant 

Toluene 

Remedial action taken: 

Post-remediation Concentration 

PPM 

0.012 

Area #5 Contaminant 

No detectable 
concentrations of DRO or 
PVOCs in sampled soils 

PPM 

Separate remedial excavations were conducted in the areas of spills #4 and #5. Contaminated soil 
was temporarily stockpiled onsite and was subsequently thermally treated by Mathy Construction 
Company in La Crosse, Wisconsin. 

GROUNDWATER: 
Extent defined? Yes No G;) Lab Analyses Field Analysis No Data 

Groundwater monitoring: Permanent Wells Yes No Temporary Wells Yes No 

Number of sampling points? __________ _ 
Applicable Standard 

Contaminant Post-remediation Concentration ES PAL 

Remedial action taken: 

Groundwater was not encountered during excavation activities. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information presented on and attached in this form is true and 
accurate. This reco da · n r ca closure is based on all the available data as of November 2, 1994, and 
is submitted by -'=---~~u~»~~--- of Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 11 .92:2.2 

SEH No. WIOOA9417.00 
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421 FRENETTE DRIVE, CHIPPEWA FALLS, WI 54729 715 723-8506 800 472-5881 

ARCHITECTURE • ENGINEERING • ENVIRONMENTAL • TRANSPORTATION 

November 2, 1994 

Mr. Timothy Baker, Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
910 Highway 54 East 
Black River Falls, WI 54615 

Dear Mr_ Baker: 

RE: MA TES Spill Areas #4 and #5 
Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 
Remedial Action Report 
SEH No. WIDOA9417.00 

On behalf of the Wisconsin State Department of Military Affairs, Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 
(SEH) is submitting the enclosed "Remedial Action Report - MA TES Spill Areas #4 and #5", dated 
November 1994. This report is being submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) to describe the remedial excavation and sampling which was at the Mobilization and 
Training Equipment Site (MATES) located at 242 East G Street in Fort McCoy, Wisconsin on July 6 
and August 9, 1994. 

SEH respectfully requests that WDNR prepare a written response to the conclusions and 
recommendations presented in this report A case summary and doseout form is included for your 
use. If you have any questions regarding the report content, please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

t/::~t! 
Project Manager 

ls 
Enclosure 
c: Jon Jacobson 

Dan Getchell 

SHORT ELLIOTT 
HENDRICKSON INC ST. PAUL, MN MINNEAPOLIS, MN ST. CLOUD, MN MADISON, WI 
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No. of Copies 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Distribution List 

Sent to 

Timothy Baker, Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
910 Highway 54 East 
Black River Falls, WI 54615 

Jon Jacobson, Environmental Specialist 
The Adjustment General 
Wisconsin State Department of Military Affairs 
Madison, WI 53714-0581 ?o / L/ 5--y7 

- 6 5'/ 7 
Dan Getchell lt1Tt\' 
MATESWIARNG 
242 East G Street 
Fort McCoy, WI 54656 

Cyrus Ingraham, P.E., Project Manager 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 
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Remedial Action Report 

MATES Spill Areas #4 and #5 

Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 

Prepared for: 
Wisconsin State Department of Military Affairs 

Madison, Wisconsin 

Prepared by: 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 

421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

(715) 720-6200 

2£'P~ 
=- Kevin Accola 

Environmental Scientist 
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November 1994 

Remedial Action Report 

MATES Spill Areas #4 and #5 

Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 

1.0 Introduction 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH) initiated two separate remedial 
excavations at the MATES Spill Areas #4 and #5 on July 6 and 
August 9, 1994. Soil contamination occurred as a result of a petroleum 
releases from equipment stored onsite. The extent of petroleum 
contamination was determined through the performance of separate 
remedial excavations. 

1.1 Purpose 
The purpose of this remedial action was to remove contaminated soil 
from the site to protect the environment and restore the site to the 
extent practicable. 

1.2 Scope of Work 
The Scope of Work for this Remedial Action included the following: 

■ Documentation of excavation of approximately 36 cubic yards of 
contaminated soil with soil classification during excavation (color, 
grain size, staining and odor) and headspace analysis; 

■ Collection of soil samples from the walls and floor of the final 
excavations to document the condition of remaining soil at the site; 
and, 

■ Preparation of this report describing results of the remedial action 
and providing additional recommendations for the site. 

WIDOA9417.00 
Page 1 
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0 Solid ,,El Liquid 
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2.0 Background 
The remedial excavations were performed at the Mobilization and 
Training Equipment Site (MATES) which is located at 242 East G Street. 
in Fort McCoy, Wisconsin as shown in Figure 1, "Site Location". The 
site is located in the SW 1 / 4 of the SE 1 / 4 of Section 13, T18N, R3W. 
MATES is operated by the State of Wisconsin Department of Military 
Affairs. The property is leased to the State from the federal 
government. 

On May 14, 1994, two separate petroleum releases were identified 
northeast of the MATES facility in a fenced equipment storage area 
labeled 2D BN 127th INR An estimated 90 gallons of diesel fuel was 
released from a troop carrier at Area #4 and an estimated 35 gallons of 
diesel fuel was released from a different troop carrier at Area #5 shown 
in Figure 2, "Site Plan". 

On July 6, 1994, SEH was onsite to oversee the remedial excavations 
and to collect soil samples for field and laboratory analysis. Excavation 
and soil sampling at the Spill Area #4 was completed and limits of 
contamination were defined on July 6, 1994. SEH was unable to 
complete the remedial excavation at spill Area #5 on July 6, 1994 
because of time constraints. In the days that followed, heavy rainfall 
and water in the excavation prevented completion of the remedial 
excavation. On August 9, 1994, excavation activities were resumed and 
limits of contamination for spill Area #5 were defined. SEH used field 
headspace results and field observations to determine excavation 
limits and collected soil samples to confirm field results. 

3.0 Remedial Excavation 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #4 and #5 

Approximately 31 cubic yards of contaminated soil was initially 
excavated from both areas and stockpiled onsite on July 6, 1994. An 
additional 5 cubic yards was excavated from Area #5 and stockpiled 
onsite on August 9, 1994. Excavation was performed by MATES 
personnel with a pay loader and a backhoe. The Area #4 excavation 
reached a depth of approximately 4 feet and groundwater was not 
encountered. The Area #5 excavation extended to approximately 5 feet 
and rainwater filled the excavation in days following July 6, 1994. A 
grab sample of water from the Area #5 excavation on July 8, 1994 
indicated the presence of 171 µg/1 of Diesel Range Organics (ORO) 
and no detectable concentrations of Polynuclear Aromatic 
Hydrocarbons (PAHs). Approximate dimensions of the final 
excavations are shown on Figure 3, "Sample Locations". Onsite soils 
consist of fine-medium grained light brown sand (SP). The excavations 
were left open until confirmatory analytical sample results were 
obtained and were subsequently backfilled with clean granular 
materials. 

WIDOA9417.00 
Page2 
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4.0 Post Excavation Sampling and Analysis 

4.1 Method 
Soil samples were collected from the walls and floor of the final 
excavations at approximate locations shown on Figure 3. A flame 
ionization detector (FID) was used to screen soil samples. Standard 
procedures for meter calibration, field screening, and soil sampling are 
included in Appendix A, "SEH Standard Operating Procedures". 

4.2 Laboratory Analysis 
Soil analysis for this project was performed by Enviroscan Corp. of 
Rothschild, Wisconsin according to applicable WDNR standards at the 
time of sample collection. The Wisconsin Lab Certification number for 
Enviroscan is 737053130. 

4.3 Results - Spill Area #4 

Analytical results for Spill Area #4 are summarized in Table 1, "Results 
- Post Excavation Sampling - Spill Area #4" with laboratory reports 
included in Appendix B, "Analytical Results". No detectable 
concentrations of DRO were present in soil samples collected from the 
floor and walls of the final excavation. Sample A4-F4, collected from 
the floor of the final excavation, contained 0.012 µg/ g of toluene. The 
soil sampled from the stockpile (SP-3) contained 11,800 µg/g of DRO 
and low levels of Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs). 

Table 1 
Results - Post Excavation Sampling - Spill Area #4 

/ 

Samplel.D. A4-N•3 A4-S-3.5 A4•W•3 A4-F4 SP-3 

Depth (ft) 3 3.5 3 4 -
DRO(µg/g) BDL BDL BDL BDL 11,800 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #4 and #5 

PVOCs (µgig) 

Benzene - -
Ethylbenzene - -
MTBE - -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene - -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - -
m- & p-Xylene - -
o-Xylene & Styrene - -
Toluene - -

FID (Instrument Units) 0.2 1.1 

BDL Concentrations were below detectable levels. 
- Not analyzed for 

-- BDL 

- BDL 

-- BDL 

-- BDL 

-- BDL 

-- BDL 

-- BDL 

-- 0.012 

1.6 0.4 

BDL 

0.010 

BDL 

0.090 

0.092 

0.0061 

0.038 

BDL 

725 

WIDOA9417.00 
Page6 
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4.4 Results - Spill Area #5 

Analytical results for Spill Area #5 are summarized in Table 2, "Results 
- Post Excavation Sampling - Spill Area #5" with laboratory reports · 
included in Appendix B. Soil sample A5-F-4.5 was collected on July 6, 
1994 from the excavation floor. All other samples were collected from 
the walls of the excavation on August 9, 1994. No detectable 
concentrations of ORO were present in soil samples collected from the 
floor and walls of the final excavation. Soil sample A5-F-4.5, collected 
from the floor of the final excavation, contained no detectable 
concentrations of PVOCs. Soil excavated from Spill Areas #4 and #5 
were stockpiled together and sample SP-3 is representative of both 
areas. 

Table2 
Results - Post Excavation Sampling - Spill Area #5 

Samplel.D. A5•F-4.5 A5-NW-3.5 A5-WW-4 A5-SW•5 A5-EW-2.5 

Depth (h) 4.5 3.5 4 5 2.5 

DRO(µg/g) BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

PVOCs (µgig) 

Benzene BDL - -- - --
Ethylbenzene BDL - -- -- --
MTBE BDL - -- -- --
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BDL - -- -- --
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BDL - -- -- --
m- & p-Xylene BDL - -- -- --
o-Xylene & Styrene BDL - -- -- --
Toluene BDL - -- -- --

Headspace (Units) 0.4 0 9.2 0.2 I 0 

BDL Concentrations were below detectable levels. 
- Not analyzed for 

5.0 Conclusions 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #4 and #5 

Based on the information obtained during remedial excavation 
activities, SEH has reached the following conclusions: 

■ Sampled soils from the final excavations in Areas #4 and #5 at 
depths of 2.5 to 5 feet contained no detectable concentrations of 
DRO and no significant concentrations of PVOCs. 

WIDOA9417.00 
Page? 
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■ WDNR Form 4400-149, "Application to Treat or Dispose of 
Petroleum Contaminated Soil" is included in Appendix C, 
"Thermal Treatment Application". The estimated 36 cubic yards of 
contaminated soil was transported by Mathy Construction 
Company to their thermal treatment operation in La Crosse, 
Wisconsin. 

■ Soil contaminated as a result of the petroleum releases at the Spill 
Areas #4 and #5 have been excavated and were transported offsite 
for thermal treatment. 

6.0 Recommendations 
Based on analytical results and the information obtained during the 
remedial excavation, SEH recommends that no additional remediation 
should be required at the Spill Areas #4 and #5. Soils contaminated by 
the petroleum releases at the Spill Areas #4 and #5 have been 
remediated; therefore, we request that the project be submitted for 
closeout. 

7 .0 Limitations of Study and Report 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #4 and #5 

The analysis and recommendations provided in this report are based 
upon the data obtained from field investigation and laboratory 
analyses. The conclusions and recommendations contained herein 
were based upon the applicable standards of our profession at the time 
and place this report was prepared. Other than this, no warranty is 
implied or intended. 

WIDOA9417.00 
Pages 
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Protocol for Excavation Sampling and Investigation of 
Subsurface Soils - Backhoe 

A backhoe is used at the site for excavating surface and subsurface soils from specific locations. This 
provides for visual observation of subsurface conditions, and allows for collection of soil samples at 
depth. Excavated soils are loaded directly onto trucks for transport to a temporary storage area 
before transport to a treatment facility. When possible, "clean" soils are kept separate from 
contaminated soils and all "clean" soils are used as backfill for the final excavation. Clean granular 
soils are used as backfill for the excavation after sampling is performed. 

Soil samples are generally collected from varying depths to obtain representative samples. A grab 
sample of soil is extracted from the excavation using the backhoe bucket, and the bucket is then 
placed on the ground surface next to the excavation. Soil samples are obtained from the central 
portion of each bucket, and not from areas near the bucket surface. A sample is collected from the 
bucket using decontaminated stainless-steel sampling equipment Sampling equipment used to 
collect the soil sample from the bucket is decontaminated between samples using a soap and water 
wash followed by a distilled water rinse. Visual observations are made of the native soils during 
excavation activities, and soil samples are classified in the field by SEH's Site Representative. Sample 
lithology is recorded using the Unified Soil Classification System. 

During excavation and sampling activities, soils are screened for the presence of volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) using a flame ionization detector (FID). VOCs are common components of a 
variety of environmental contaminants, including industrial solvents, petroleum products and wide 
range of other industrial compounds. The FID is also used to monitor ambient air concentrations at 
the excavation and within the work zone during the soil excavation, in accordance with SEH's Site 
Safety Plan. Personal protective equipment is utilized by sampling personnel during sampling, as 
specified in the Site Safety Plan. 

Soil samples are collected in laboratory-clean glass sample containers. These are labelled with the 
sample designation, location, date, time and sampler. Sample collection and preservation procedures 
will follow the latest WDNR LUST Guidance protocol. Collected samples are preserved on ice and 
shipped to the contracted analytical laboratory. SEH standard chain-of-custody procedures are 
followed regarding the shipment and receipt of samples. 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #4 and #5 

WIDOA9417.00 



Soil Vapor Monitoring - FID 

Soil vapor (headspace) measurements are made on soil samples collected by soil boring, test pit and 
pipe trenching activities. The field instrument used is a Foxboro Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) 
Model 128 portable flame ionization detector (FID) that has been laboratory calibrated. The FID is 
calibrated in the field using 100 ppm methane prior to conducting any sample measurements. This 
instrument provides the following analytical screening capability: 

Accuracy: 

Response Time: 

Detection Limit: 

Response to Petroleum: 

Based on the use of a calibration gas with operating 
temperatures between 10 and 40 degrees C 
within + /- 20% for 0 to 10 ppm 
within + /- 20% for 0 to 100 ppm 
within +/-20% for Oto 1000 ppm 

Approximately 2 seconds for 90% of final reading 

0.2 ppm methane 
Recorded as meter deflection based on the above 
referenced calibration. 

The following procedure is used in determining headspace gas concentrations in each soil sample: 

1. Half-fill one dean sealable plastic bag with the sample to be analyzed and 
immediately seal. Plastic bags are 10 oz. volume capacity. 

2. Headspace is allowed to develop for 10 minutes. The bag is vigorously shaken for 15 
seconds both at the beginning and end of the headspace development period. Where 
ambient temperatures are below 32° F (0° C), headspace development is conducted 
within a heated vehicle or building. 

3. After headspace development, the plastic bag is punctured with the instrument 
sampling probe to a point about one-half of the headspace depth. Care is exercised to 
avoid uptake of water droplets or soil particles. 

4. Following probe insertion through the plastic bag, the highest meter response is 
recorded as the headspace concentration. 

Samples are also examined visually by an environmental professional for staining or other signs of 
contamination. 

Remedial Action Report 
MATES Spill Areas #4 and #5 

WIDOA9417.00 
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July 25, 1994 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Re: WIDOA9417 

E\"VI~u:-,.;:-..ir:·---:T \i. .\'~!) 
,-\./\ \LYT!::·_.:-..:. SERVJC!:s 

Please find enclosed the analyticai results for the samples 
received July 8, 1994. 

The Diesel Range Organics (DRO) analysis was completed using the WI. DNR 
Modified DRO Method. The PVOC analyses were completed using EPA Method 
8020. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
you for using Enviroscan Corp. for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

Enviroscan Corp. 

Dominic J. Bush 
Senior Analytical Chemist 

303 West Military Road Rothschild, WI 54474 (715) 359-7226 

An Affiliate of the Black Clawson Co. 
P111111·d i,11 n·, \c In! P·'!Jf'I. 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

CUST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/08/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/25/94 
PREPARED BY: ~'I: 0 fP:} 
REVIEWED BY: r 

Modified Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 
Parameter# 78919 

Analytical 
DRO Qualifiers Date Ext Date Analyzed 

------- ------------ -------- -------------
WW-2 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
NW-2 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
SW-2.5 5.27 D3 D5 07/08/94 07/20/94 
EW-2 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
SP-3 11,800. Dl 07/08/94 07/22/94 
A4-F4 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
A4-S-3.5 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
A4-W-3 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
A4-N-3 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 
A5-F-4.5 X 07/08/94 07/20/94 

Detection Limit 5.0 
Units µg/g 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

Qualifiers: Only above indicated qualifiers apply. 

(Dl) 
(D2) 

(D3) 

(D4) 

(D5) 

The chromatogram is distinct for diesel. 
The chromatogram is not distinct for diesel. It has 
characteristics of a product which has significant peaks 
within the DRO window. 
The chromatogram is not distinct for diesel. All peaks within 
the DRO window are quantitated. 
The chromatogram also contained significant peaks outside 
the DRO window. 
The chromatogram also contained significant peaks and a 
raised baseline outside the DRO window. 

The replicate spike recovery of this batch of samples was found to 
be 115.% and 115.%. 

No. 
----------

15016 
15017 
15018 
15019 
15020 
15021 
15022 
15023 
15024 
15025 

l
l ll analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

hviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Units 

I EPA 8020 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 

µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 1· 

I 

Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- & p-Xylene 
a-Xylene & Styrene 

Analytical No.: 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Detection 
Limit 

0.0024 
0.0046 
0.009 
0.009 
0.0046 
0.0046 
0.0046 
0.0046 

I 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

I 

I 
I 

SP-3 
07/06/94 

X 
0.010 

X 
X 

0.090 
0.092 
0.0061 
0.038 

15020 

CUST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/08/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/25/94 
PREPARED BY: DJB D 17.) 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 

I analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

viroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

EPA 8020 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Analytical No.: 

Units 

µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Detection 
Limit 

0.0024 
0.0047 
0.0094 
0.0094 
0.0047 
0.0047 
0.0047 
0.0047 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

'· 
---::.... 

A4-F4 
07/06/94 

X 
X 
X 

0.012 
X 
X 
X 
X 

15021 

'-• .... .;..t_.~--

CUST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/08/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/25/94 
PREPARED BY: DJBO~ 
REVIEWED BY:,-

Qualifiers 
Date 

Analyzed 

07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07 /11/94 
07/11/94 
07 /11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07 /11/94 

11 analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

Uviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

EPA 8020 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 
µg/g 

x = Analyzed but not detected. 

Detection 
Limit 

0.003 
0.006 
0.012 
0.012 
0.006 
0.006 
0.006 
0.006 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

A5-F-4.5 
07/06/94 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

15025 

COST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/08/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/25/94 
PREPARED BY: ~~O}b 
REVIEWED BY: r 

Qualifiers 
Date 

Analyzed 

07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 
07/11/94 

1
--,~ analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

j~iroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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303 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

CLIENT INFORMATION 

Name: C ...,/ L,.,,~c,b,,9-::w-
Company: SG"lf 
Address : Pl ..--~±¾::- tS •· ~ o D<, fr :e v....) c:-_~ o..JLe '> , w ..L- . s: 1: 7 ~ 1 
P.O. # ~w/.JXIA-9fl7 
Phone~. - "'-:>.;)- 3 -- ~-~ o <o 

Quote I erence #: _______________ _ 

Note: Terms and conditions printed on back apply. ~ /-O '-/! 2-

Sample Type 

(Check all that apply) 
D Groundwater 
D Wastewater 

,::gsoil 
D Solid Waste 
D Oil 
□ Other ___ _ 

LAB USE ONLY 

Sample Handling 

D Nonhazardous ~efrigerate 
D Flammable D Work in Hood 
D Skin Irritant D Wear Gloves 
9 Highly Toxic 
'f. Other (specify) me CL 'L 

No.of 

DATE ntalners SAMPLE ID 

05015016 7)ii, Q ~ Ww-d-
05015017 ~ lvW- a 
05015018 ~ :SkJ- ~.5 
05015019 ~ € w- d--

05015020 3 sr- 3 
05015021 3 Air--P-L./ 
05015022 ;2 A -5-3.s-
05015023 d-- l1'-f-W- 3 
05015024 t:'55' ~ .Af-AJ-3 
05015025 f;Sl> 3 S-:-F--'/.s-

s e 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

t 

----,/ . c · ~ 7 -
RELINQUISHED BY:JSign~ture 7 DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

,~- ? ~ , 7- 7,.5 ?,'JD 
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 

Turnaround Time 

~Normal 

D Rush 
Date Needed ___ _ 

(Preapproved by Lab) 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

Oel'v: 'Hand 
'Ship. Cont. OK? 
Rec'd Refrig.? · ·' 
Seals OK? 
Samples leaking? 
.Comments: .. .. _ , 

REMARKS 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. ORDERS 

Customer may order Analytical Services by completing this form, submitting a written purchase order to Enviroscan, Inc. or by 
placing a telephone order which is subsequently confirmed in writing. 

2. SAMPLES 

When analyses only are ordered, Customer will be responsible for obtaining representative sample(s), preserving same in an 
appropriate manner, and forwarding them intact to Enviroscan, Inc. Customer has these responsibilities whether using awn sample 
containers or containers provided by Enviroscan, Inc. Enviroscan, Inc. will exercise reasonable care in handling samples, but 
in no event shall Enviroscan's liability for loss or destruction of any sample exceed the amount paid for analysis of that particular 
sample. · 

3. CHARGES AND PAYMENT 

·,,· 
.. ' y· 

Enviroscan, Inc. will perform Analytical Services in return for charges as outlined in our quotation, or as stated on Enviroscan's I 
current price list. Terms of payment are Net/30 days. An additional charge of one and one half percent per month will be added . 
to unpaid accounts. 

4. WARRANTY-LIABILITY 

Enviroscan, Inc. will perform Analytical Services and provide Customer with a written report of results. Notwithstanding anything ,. 
herein to the contrary, liability in connection with any claim relating to Analytical Services shall be limited to, at Enviroscan's 
option, repeating the Services at Enviroscan's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of the Services. 

Except as expressly stated above, Enviroscan, Inc. makes no warranty, expressed or implied, whether of merchantability or fitness , ----- I 
for any particular purpose or use or otherwise of the Services. In no event shall Enviroscan, Inc. be liable tctCustomer for ariy.._ __ · 
special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages arising out of, or as the result of, the performance of the ~{Vices,rth~:l!Se 
or loss of the use of a report prepared by Enviroscan, Inc., or for any charges or expenses of any nature incurred without 
Enviroscan's written consent, even though Enviroscan, Inc. has been negligent. · ' ~ " • ~ '. · 

In no event shall Enviroscan, Inc., be responsible to the Customer for incidental, consequential, or special damages of any type 
or nature. \.; .-... -J '. ) •. 

(:' : t ~ 

Except for claims for personal injury, the total liability of Enviroscan, Inc., to Customer arising under this order, Whether arising 
by contract, tort, warranty (express or implied), strict liability, delay, inaccuracy in testing results, or otherwis~.shaUnot exceed 
the contract price of this order in the aggregate. · · · 

.• -· ·. 

5. FORCE MAJEURE . . ~- 1 .· 

Enviroscan, Inc. shall not be liable for any default or delay in performance if caused, directly or indirectly, by ~-cts of:Goa; war, 
force or arms, fire, the elements, riot, labor disputes, picketing or other -labor controversies, sabotage, civil commotion, accidents, 
any governmental action, prohibition or regulation, delay in transportation facilities, shortage or breakdown of or inability to 
obtain or nonarrival of any labor, material or equipment used in the performance of the Services, failure of any party to perform 
any contract with Enviroscan, Inc. relative to the performance of the Services covered hereby, or from any cause whatsoever I 
beyond Enviroscan's control, whether or not such cause be similar or dissimilar to those enumerated. . . 

Enviroscan, Inc. shall be compensated for costs incurred when Services cannot be completed for any of the above causes. 

6. MISCELLANEOUS 

The Analytical Services are contracted for according to the laws of the State of Wisconsin. This document constitutes the full 
understanding of the parties (Enviroscan, Inc. and Customer), and no terms, conditions, understanding or agreement proporting 
to modify or vary the terms of this document shall be binding unless hereafter made in writing and signed by the party to be bound. 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Re: WIDOA 

. ~ -1'. --~---·--. 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received July 12, 1994. 

The Diesel Range Organics (DRO) analysis was completed using the WI. DNR 
Modified DRO Method. The polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) analysis 
was done in accordance with EPA Method 8310 using HPLC with ultraviolet 
and fluorescence detectors in series. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. 
« 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank• 
you for using Enviroscan Corp. for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

Enviroscan Corp. 

Dominic J. Bush 
Senior Analytical Chemist 

303 West Military Road Rothschild, WI 54474 (715) 359-7226 

An Affiliate of the Black Clawson Co. 

';Ji 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

CUST NUMBER: WIDOA 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/12/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/26/94 
PREPARED BY: DJB0')7$ 
REVIEWED BY:)ft-

Modified Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 
Parameter# 78919 

AS 

Detection Limit 
Units 

DRO 

171. 

so. 
µg/1 

Qualifiers 
-----------­•, 

D3 DS 
I -------

Date Ext 

07/14/94 

Date Analyzed 

07/19/94 

Analytical 
No. 

15260 

- Qualifiers: Only above indicated qualifiers apply. 

I 

I 
I 

(D1) 
. (D2) 

(D3) · 

(D4) 

(DS) 

The chromatogram is distinct for diesel. 
The chromatogram is not distinct for diesel. It has 
characteristics of a product which has significant peaks 
within the DRO window. 
The chromatogram is not distinct for diesel. All peaks within 
the DRO window are quantitated. 
The chromatogram also contained significant peaks outside 
the DRO window. 
The chromatogram also contained significant peaks and a 
raised baseline outside the DRO window. 

The replicate spike recovery of this batch of samples was found to 
be 108.% and 114.%. 

J analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

lil~iroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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, 4 lNALYTICAL REPORT 

I 

I 

I 

I 
II 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Units 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene µ.g/1 
Acenaphthylene µ.g/1 
Anthracene µ.g/1 
Benzo(a)Anthracene µ.g/1 
Benzo(a)Pyrene µ.g/1 
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene µ.g/1 
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene µ.g/1 
Benzo(ghi)Perylene µ.g/1 
Chrysene µ.g/1 
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene µ.g/1 
Fluoranthene µ.g/1 
Fluorene µ.g/1 
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene µ.g/1 
1-Methyl Naphthalene µ.g/1 
2-Methyl Naphthalene µ.g/1 
Naphthalene µ.g/1 
Phenanthrene µ.g/1 
Pyrene µ.g/1 
Extraction Date 

Analytical No. : 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Detection 
Limit 

0.1 
0.4 
0.08 
0.04 
0.06 
0.03 
0.08 
0.1 
0.1 
0.11 
0.22 
0.06 
0.1 
0.4 
0.4 
0.11 
0.05 
0.1 

AS 
07/08/94 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

15260 

COST NUMBER: WIDOA 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/12/94 
REPORT DATE: 07/26/94 
PREPARED BY: r~Y# 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Qualifiers 
Date 

Analyzed 

07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/19/94 
07/15/94 

· JI analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

luviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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303 W. MILITARY RD. 
\ ( . ~ 

RoTHscH1Lo. w1 s44i~r 1-ao0-338-SCAN '-- --- · 
L . ·- -· ~ · - - . 

Phone: ( :7rs-:::) '7 "? - 8 S-V (q 
P.O. # I Project #: lJ , I) o A 
Quote/ Reference#: ________________ _ 

Note: Terms and conditions printed on back apply. 
-c1 I or.;12-

Sample T~pe Sample Handllng 

(Check all that apply) D Nonhazardous ~ Refrigerate 
[ Groundwater D Flammable Work in Hood 

Wastewater D Skin Irritant D Wear Gloves 
.. Soil ~ Highly Toxic J-1 C,.( □ Solid Waste Other (specify) 
D Oil 
D Other 

.. No.of 

LAB USE ONLY ' DATE TIME Containers SAMPLE ID 
COMP GRAB 

07015260 -7/r/4t1 /;tJO d-- A4 . 
... • . 

. QI-Jo/61 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 

Turnaround Time 

~ormal 
'[] Rush 
Date Needed ____ _ 

(Preapproved by Lab) 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

'~ t~ 
~ ~ 

"\Ji 

~] 
~ 

REMARKS 

X k 

j' l • ~! . i'C . ., •
0 i: -:( 01 ·1"!'$1/f :in W.U:•-· . . 

·~ 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. ORDERS 

Customer may order Analytical Services by completing this form, submitting a written purchase order to Enviroscan, Inc. or by 
placing a telephone order which is subsequently confirmed in writing. 

2. SAMPLES 

When analyses only are ordered, Customer will be responsible for obtaining representative sample(s), preserving same in an 
appropriate manner, and forwarding them intact to Enviroscan, Inc. Customer has these responsibilities whether using own sample 
containers or containers provided by Enviroscan, Inc. Enviroscan, Inc. will exercise reasonable care in handling samples, but 
in no event shall Enviroscan's liability for loss or destruction of any sample exceed the amount paid for analysis of that particular 
sample. · 

3. CHARGES AND PAYMENT 

Enviroscan, Inc. will perform Analytical Services in return for charges as outlined in our quotation, or as stated on Enviroscan's 
current price list. Terms of payment are Net/30 days. An additional charge of one and one half percent per month will be added 
to unpaid accounts. 

4. WARRANTY-LIABILITY 

Enviroscan, Inc. will perform Analytical Services and provide Customer with a written report of results. Notwithstanding anything 

1 herein to the contrary, liability in connection with any claim relating to Analytical Services shall be limited to, at Enviroscan's 
option, repeating the Services at Enviroscan's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of the Services. 

Except as expressly stated above, Enviroscan, Inc. makes no warranty, expressed or implied, whether of merch&,f"!tability or fitness . ✓- Iii 
for any particular purpose or use or otherwise of the Services. In no event shall Enviroscan, Inc. be liable to Customer for any-_ .­
special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages arising out of, or as the result of, the performance of the Services, the use 
or loss of the use of a report prepared by Enviroscan, Inc., or for any charges or expenses of any nature incurred without 
Enviroscan's written consent, even though Enviroscan, Inc. has been negligent. 

In no event shall Enviroscan, Inc., be responsible to the Customer for incidental, consequential, or special damages of any type 
or nature. I 
Except for claims for personal injury, the total liability of Enviroscan, Inc., to Customer arising under this order, whether arising 
by contract, tort, warranty (express or implied), strict liability, delay, inaccuracy in testing results, or otherwise shall not exceed 
the contract price of this order in the aggregate. 

5. FORCE MAJEURE 

Enviroscan, Inc. shall not be liable for any default or delay in performance if caused, directly or indirectly, by acts of God, war, 
force or arms, fire, the elements, riot, labor disputes, picketing or other labor controversies, sabotage, civil commotion, accidents, 
any governmental action, prohibition or regulation, delay in transportation facilities, shortage or breakdown of or inability to 
obtain or nonarrival of any labor, material or equipment used in the performance of the Services, failure of any party to perform 
any contract with Enviroscan, Inc. relative to the performance of the Services covered hereby, or from any cause whatsoever 

1 beyond Enviroscan's control, whether or not such cause be similar or dissimilar to those enumerated. 

Enviroscan, Inc. shall be compensated for costs incurred when Services cannot be completed for any of the above causes. 

6. MISCELLANEOUS 

The Analytical Services are contracted for according to the laws of the State of Wisconsin. This document constitutes the full 11 

understanding of the parties (Enviroscan, Inc. and Customer), and no terms, conditions, understanding or agreement proporting 
to modify or vary the terms of this document shall be binding unless hereafter made in writing and signed by the party to be bound. 
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August 30, 1994 
SEP O 1 1994 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
4 21 Frenette Drive SHORT, EUIOTT, HENDRICKSON 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54 729 CHIPPEWA FALLS, WI 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Re: WIDOA9417 

I-:'\ \ IIW \; \ JE\:7 -\ L .\ \:I ) 
.-\\:ALYTI C \L SER\'JCE\ 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received August 11, 1994. 

The Diesel Range Organics (DRO) analysis was completed using the WI. DNR 
Modified DRO Method. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
you for using Enviroscan Corp. for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

Enviroscan Corp. 

' C
--. 

\ 0 

{Jd'>~f~ 
Dominic J. Bush 
Senior Analytical Chemist 

303 West Mili tary Road Ro thschild , WI 54474 (715) 359-7226 

An Affiliate of the Black Clawson Co. 



~'JALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

CUST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/11/94 
REPORT DATE: 08/30/94 

Ii Attn: Cy Ingraham 

PREPARED BY :FJB , J7:i 
REVIEWED BY: i 

I 

Modified Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 
Parameter# 78919 

A5-NW-3. 5 
A5-WW-4 
A5-SW-5 
A5-EW-2.5 

Detection Limit 
·units 

DRO 
X 
X 
X 
X 

5.0 
µg/g 

Qualifiers 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

Date Ext 
08/11/94 
08/11/94 
08/11/94 
08/11/94 

Qualifiers: Only above indicated qualifiers apply. 

(Dl) The chromatogram is distinct for diesel. 

Date 
Analyzed 
08/25/94 
08/21/94 
08/21/94 
08/21/94 

(D2) The chromatogram is not distinct for diesel. It has 
characteristics of a product which has significant peaks 
within the DRO window. 

(D3) The chromatogram is not distinct for diesel. All peaks within 
the DRO window are quantitated. 

(D4) The chromatogram also contained significant peaks outside 
the DRO window. 

(DS) The chromatogram also contained significant peaks and a 
raised baseline outside the DRO window. 

The replicate spike recovery of this batch of samples was found to 

Analytical 
No. 

18170 
18171 
18172 
18173 

be 122.% and 126.%. The replicate spikes are above the method control limit of 
120.%. 

,6'analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

El.roscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



-~ALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Attn: Cy Ingraham 

Total Solids 
Sample ID 
A5-NW-3.5 
AS-WW-4 
A5-SW-5 
AS-EW-2.5 

Units 

EPA 160.3 
88.7 
85.8 
80.9 
88.9 

% 

Analytical 
No. 

18170 
18171 
18172 
18173 

11Tflrnalyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

COST NUMBER: WIDOA9417 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/11/94 
REPORT DATE: 08/30/94 
PREPARED BY: DJB ,~ ~ 
REVIEWED BY:~ ''....I 

EJU.l!.oscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



; :·_·· :•.i' ~+ t>'\., . . • 
·\ .. ~ ;f . ·-... -. . 

t •· ·- ~-- ;..; ..... -- . . _., _., -. . . .;p __ • . 

303 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 
CLIENT INFORMATION 

Name: C.'f ~aA.,4,nJ 
Company: ~c ~ 
Address I! ~7'tt WT cy7.;,_9 
Phone: (2/~ 'fj_;~_ 
P.O. # I Project#: WI l)o,1-9 '1-17 
Quote I Reference#: _________________ _ 

Note: Terms and conditions printed on back apply. 

dJJ-c c./ I Ji 
Sam~le T)'.P8 Sam~le Handling 

(Check all that apply) D Nonhazardous Qi' Refrigerate 
D Groundwater D Flammable D Work in Hood 
D Wastewater D Skin Irritant D Wear Gloves 

~Soil 0 Highly Toxic 
D Solid Waste D Other (specify) 
D Oil 
D Other 

No. of 
I AD II~~ l"\&.11 V ftAT~ ..... ~ Containers 

,... ··-· ~ ■-~u 1.11-1a;; u,,~1 "'"''~ I lfflC .-:t~Mr'LC IU 

COMP ORAB I 

1-800-338-SCAN 

Turnaround Time 

~ormal 

0 Rush 
Date Needed ___ _ 

(Preapproved by Lab) 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

~ 
~ 

, \: 

vii J., 

Q 
,Q(' t.-,' 

4 I: 
REMARKS 

o_!!_0181?0 - W/~1 /,'35 o< AS-AJW-3,5 v X ye 
v~u.1.~::i·1::i !'/1/21- :J!55 ~ A6-uJW- lf v I' 

09018172 !/2/2, dt:'fO ~ A5- 5'W-.5 ✓ r-
09018173 ¾hi s:3o a... .A5- PW-d?,5✓ r-

) /-to IC I 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATEfTIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATEfTIME RECEIVED FOR LABORATOR 

~i~ 

K 

><-
K 

-- " 
~ ' . ·v.n, Del V. Hand 

·ship: Cont. OK . 
Rec 'd Refrig.? 
Seals OK? · .. ,. 

. } .•. ,,, . . v : · 

Samples leaking? 
Comments:. _ ;-. .- -i,-, . .-.. 

DATEfTIME 

'11/q<( Jt';.. R;n 





Appendix C 

Thermal Treatment Application 



....... _r.,1,-- . t':- . 
APPLICAIION TO TREAT OR DISPOSE OF PE;IROLEUM CONTAMINA'IED SOIL 
' ASPHALT PLANT OR OIHER TYPE OF THERMAL TREATMENT UNIT 

Form~l49· 

. . !'·.\ . . ~ • . .. 
'Ibis fomr i., required by the Department of Natural Resources for leaking underground storage tank sites to ensure that petroleum 
contaminated soil ·i.,..treated•or·d~po.,cd o;f in complianoc with NR 500-540, NR 158, and NR 419, Was. Adm. Code... Failure to comply _ 
with applicable statutes and adminimatiYc rules may lead to violation., of subcbaptcrs m and IV of ch. 144 Was. Stats.. and may result in 
forfeir:urcs of not less than SlO or more than S2S,OOO for each violation, pursuant to s.1. 144.426(1), 144.74 (1), and 144.99, Was.. Stats.., 
or fines of not less than SlOO or more than $150,000 or imprisooment for not more than 10 years, or both, pursuant to s. 144.74 (2)! 
Was... Stats.. Each day of a continuing violation comtitutes a separate violatioo. Department approval of this form is required prior to site 
remediation, except for soils to be buried in landfills. - · · 

DIRECTIONS: 1) Complete parts I and IL 2) Submit the application to the DNR project manager for approval. 3) 
Have the treatment facility complete pan ill of the approved form after the soil has been treated. 4) Return the 
ORIGINAL form to the DNR project manager. 5) Keep a copy for your files. 

AIL SITES MUSI' COMPLE'IE PART.L . 
Part L Source of Soil 

Site/Facility Name Site ID. # (fer DNR. me only) 

.. Fort ... Mceoy. .. ................ ............ ... .......... ........... ...... .. ............. ··· 

Site Address Contact Name 

.. :F.'9~:t. .. MG:CoY::-:-... Y~:i,Ql,1$ .... $:i,t.~ ... f.9.i:: ... :t:~g··•···· ··· .. ·················~ ····I.tt~.~µ ................. . 
j · City, State, Zip Code 1/4; 1/4, Scctioa, Township, and Range 

··Sparta,•·· -Wl···· ··54656-5000············································· ··········· ·········· ··· ··· ··· ······•T17.;•···18.,. ... 19N.i····R2, .... 3W ........... ................... · .................... :.··· ··· ······· 
The information on this form is accurate to the best of my lcnowlcdgc. ' 

:: . _S~of:SailGotaalor . . T~Numbo--(includ,uzrm c~)-

Consulting FlllD. Contact 

~of 2Z 
Estimated Volume Contaminated Soil h /:t /. C 7 

.. J/Q.. . . ......... ... .. ..gcubic yards (circle une) 

Type of Petroleum Contamination (Circle): 

Gasoline = Ot~r 

Contaminant concentration: 

(608) 388-2160/2363 (Kurt Brownell) 
Telephone Number 

Ai-'Soil ~ (USCS) 
. _X_ ~sand (SP, SW) 

_silty/clayey sands (SM, SC) 
_silt (ML, MH, OL) 
_clay (Cl, CH, OH) 
___Jravel (GC, GM, GP, GW) 
__peat (P1) 

Distance to NC2I'est Residen~/Business __ _ 

One screened sample for each 15 yd.s3 and one laboratory analysis for each 300 ycis3 of contaminated soil wben the field instrument 
registers contamination OR one laboratory analysis for each 100 ycis3 when the field instrument does not register contamination on 
soil shown to be contaminated during the site invcstigatioD/c:xcavation or stodcpiling. PI.EASE ATTACH A TABLE I..ISTrnG 
RESULTS OF BOTH FIE.ID SCREENING AND LAB ANALYSES, AND INCLUDE SUPPORTING LAB REPORTS, IN 
ADDffiON TO TIIE TPH AND BENZENE INFORMATION REQUESTED BELOW. NO1E: DII.HR requires a minimum of 3 
laboratory samples on excavated soil for PECF A claims. 

Total Benzene in soil to be remediated (attach calculations) (!} lbs 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons(TPH) in soil to be remediated (attach calculations) / 0 5 
Total TPH as DR.◊ ---------

Rev; 5~91 

. :·: • / - . ~ . 

4 78.Abs -o_Ro Y~oo \ bs 
/O~lbs 5o~ I · · ~oY' 

lbs 

lo 5. ti:. lbs !)RD 



· - . \.., J 
1._ I· ATTACH EMISSIONS CALCULATIONS 

(~QW.~~ (2+~1R5{ytP) x b = benzece cmissioc ic lbs., where a =: benzece coccectratioc of soil sample in ppm or ~g/kg a. 
weighb~·.IP)d::'~~~ -amount of contaminated soil m yd53

• NOTE: This calculauoc can also be used to csumate TPH emissions L. 
substituting TPH concentration (ppm or mg/kg) for •a•. It may also be used to calculate VOCs. 

Pan II: Propc6Cd Treatment Facility 

Name of P1ant .. Mathy ... Construct.ion .. eo. .. .. ............................... . Plant number and Model.. ... .. 6 . . ............................ ......................... . 

Concact ... .. ... Gale ... Jensen ................ . DNR Facility I.D. No . ... 632027770. .. .. ... .. ··· •• ······ ····· ·· •······· ······ ·· 

Conoco Road Address .. .......................................................... . . Distacce to Nearest Residecce/Busicess 1300 feet ~ 
(or location of portable plant) 

LEAVE BLANK - DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES USE ONLY 

···················································································································· I. 

Project Macager 

Comments: 

,-·1 / ·.,,,/ /(?<? .d 
Date ;~ IL- <-l)' I"~, 1 7 Z'r 

Date ------------

TIIlS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY TIIE ASPHALT/TIIERMAL UNIT PROCESSING T.rIE CONTAMINATED SOIL 
AFIER PROCESSING IS COMPLETED 

______________________ Part III 

WDNR Air Pollution Coctrol PermitNumber~3'Z.OZ7 77r7-.,,,,!t)/ 

Date of transport to plant... . .. . t')r:/ f "I. . . 

Transporter Name ... d.d!4n ... &er/e .. .. f . .f.tu1d, .. 

Actual Volume of Soil Treated @ubic yards) ./..J1/.~.0J 

Date of treatmect J/u/ fl./ 
Transporter Licecse Number /<?/' :f.7 

Circle One: Roasted an(fn;-~ Roasted Ocly 

Total Benzece emissions ic pounds for this batch (apply 50% destruction factor if no after burner is used) .. ... Af ./J ............................... . 
Eenzcn~ c.:ni.;;;iou.:; .o date for this j,ic:11t (including this batch) !or this caieadar year: ··········· ··· •·· ····• •·· ········· ·· ··· ··· ·········:,,· 

s;,,..,,,., o[ T=<m~• ,,~?/'L"t';:ive /J/ 

d~ //i ··ao Telephone Number at Planl . ?_Ql_~ 2/'_J.. .~ ?._-f.:?!_±:. .... 

POST BURN SAMPLE RESULTS: COMPLETE ONLY FOR SOILS NOT INCORPORATED! 

(One representative sample for each 100 cubic yards-not composites) 

Sample Number __ _ 

TPH: 

DNR APPROVAL TS REQUIRED BEFORE USING AS COMMON FILL 

Date of bacidilliDg. or use· as common fill . . ... .......... . . .. . .. .. .. Locatioc of fill site 1/4 1/4 S · · T · R · 
.' -- -- ------



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Si;te Div. Emergency Gov't. 
U.S. Nat'L Response Center 
Chem tree/Pesticides/Chlorine 

TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS SPILL REPORT 
Form 4400-91 Rev. 6-86 

(608) 266-3232 
(800) 424-8802 
(800) 424-9300 . lill!l;:~rr -15 

Y Y MM D D 0-99 

~ 
Quantity 

_______ _,__ ___ ...J....___----1~~~ ~....!.-\-~~~____:_ii.~...:.._J_.....L...!!.__L~g:,!_..!-g-
Physical Characteristics 

~ Solid □ Liquid Color _____ _ 

D Semisolid D Gas Odor 

No .Action No, 
D Takeri · D Notification D Investigate 

-~.,_..,__,.,.,__z__,,_+-~-------------------, D Containment; Type 
County Location ¼ ¼, ¼, Section, Town, Range Cleanup; Method 

t-l\Dl'roe _ _ , __ , __ , T __ N, R ___ □ AmountRecovered 
--'---.,.c:..-='----+------'----'--------.:..._ ____ __, D Monitor 
DNR Dist DNR Area Groundwaters Affected 

D Yes No D Potential D Contractor Hired; Name ______________ _ 

-S-ur_f_a-ce_W_a~t-e-rs_A_f_fe_c~te-d-----~N .... a_m_e_o_f _S_u_rf_a_c_e_W_a_t_e_r __ __,~D=-o~th~e::r..:.A~c~t~io~n::....:===================-

_D __ Y_e_;_s _ _L.."'--_N_o_~D __ P_o..c.t..c.e_n_ti.:.:a_l +--------------< Spill Location 
Date District 
Notified 

Day of Week Time District Notified D Industrial Facility/Paper Mill/Chem. Co. 

,,--.. . -::. . ~ A.M. D Gas/Service Station/Garage, Auto Dealer, Repair Shop 
~ :) 0 LJ P.M. 0 

t..£......_--'"---'---'---'=--..,c---''----'-L-L..=.~---1--~__,'-----'=--=-------1 Ag Coop/Facility/Cheese Factory/Crnamery 
District Person Notified 

J:- e ,,,- D Other Small Business (bank, grocery, insurance co., etc.) 

D Public Property _(city, county, stat~. church, school, etc.) 

D A.M. D Utility Co., Power Generating/Transfer Facility 

--------~-----+---------□ __ P_.M_.__, D Private Property (home/farm) 

Date Investigated Day of Week Time Investigated 

~ Person Investigating Telephone Number D Pipeline, Terminal, Tank Farm, Oil Jobber/Wholesaler 
( ) 

--------------~-------------' D Transportation Accident, Fuel Supply Tank Spill 
Action Taken By DNR 

D Transportation Accident, Load Spill 
No Action 

D Taken D Investigation 
□ Supervise/Conduct 

Cleanup 

Spiller Required To 
D Take Action; Type ________________ _ 

D Construction, E xcavation, Wre king, Quarry, Mine 

Other 

Spilled Substance Destination 

□ Air ' 
Contractor Hired 

□ By DNR; Name O Soil 

D Amount Recovered _________________ D Groundwater 

□ D Surface Water 
29.29 Enforcement 

--- ------------------------a D Storm Sewer 
Other Agencies on Scene 

D Sanitary Sewer 

D Contained/Recovered 

D Other 

Local _______________________ _ 

State 

Federal _, _____________________ _ 

______________ ___J__---"------JL....:......:'----""=c..=~~-___u;;~---"'--'~9~ 

Additional Comments: 

AREA 



DNRILEIGEF II 

--~------· 
J'erson TnvesLigu Ling 'I'alephun"' NumLo.t 

Action Taken l3y DNJ:{ 

No Action 
[~] Taken 0 Investigation 

Spilltir 11.!qui.tc.d To 
[ .J Take AcLion; Typt! _ 

Contractor H I.red 
D ny DNR; Nume 

0 Amount ltecovt1red 

( ) 

Supsrvise/Cun<l-,,,L 
D Cloanup 

Gas/Service Stalion/Garn,::s, Auto Dealer. Rep11ir Shop 

Ag CoopW11cility/ChAA1H1 F'uctory/Crcamcry 

· , insurance c:o. , Plc.) 

blk Prop.,rly (city, count stat.e, 

0 Utility Co., P o"'c:r Gcnerat.ing 

Privau. Property {home/farn,) 

urch, 1whool, otc.) 

D 
D 
D 
0 
fJ 
n 

Piptiline, Tormina\. 'l'l\nk Farm, Oil .Tnhlwr/Wholosnler 

Trirn~porlution Accident, fuel Supply Tank Spill 

'I'ranaporLulion Accident .. Load Spill 

Con~lructicm, Excavation, Wrecking, Qullrry, Mini! 

Other 

Spilled Substance T>eslini,lion 

0 Air 

Soil 

n <;roundwa~r 

0 Surface Water 0 29,29 Enforcement 

Other Agenr.i!l8 on Sc,ina 
---------J O SLorm Sewer 

0 Sarutury Sewer 

T-<x.:111 
0 Cont11inedlnacovorod 

D U~th~o.'._r -========::-:-- .... 
Slulo 

l"odcral 

'6ot,c:l'7~ ~Y/ 
Dato Signed 

Addltlonlll Comments: 

CENTRAL OFFICE COORDINATOR 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS SPILL REPORT 
Form 4400--91 Rev. 6--86 

State Div. Emergency Gov't. 
U.S. Nat'!. Response Center 
Chemtrec/Pesticides/Chlorine 

(608) 266--3232 
(800) 424--8802 
(800) 424--9300 

Spill ID Number 

t"; t I fl ~a_ J_ !j 
1y "'f M M D D 0--99 

Date of Incident Day of Week Time of Incident A.M. 

/ 1 v-' r,:., r-, A , 
Day of Week 

I 
!( . ,,., •. f ,·, c;<y .t. '. 

Physical Characteristics 

~ Solid 

D Semisolid 

□ Liquid 

D Gas 

□ P.M. 
A.M. 

□ P.M. 
Units 

Quantity 

Color _____ _ 

Odor 

Reported By (Name) 

<; j,. ,J ~ ,y /I",, __r15,A,/ 

Per on or Firm Responsible 

11, 1/ JP,/,' ;t:;; · r'"" C:-
Contact Name 

Address - Street or Route 

/ I _.,. . ., / . j \ 

City, State, Zip Code 
t.,, I , . • _.,,,, _ 

Action Taken By Spiller 

No Action 
Exact Location escription (inters,ection, mileage, etc.) D Taken 

. I !,I , . □ 
Notification ' . 
No 

□ 
-Bl~~:t....,_.....::..,l ,::..c"'-,ri""-'I ':e..:· ''-'"°=-· + -=-(,-:" - -:-:--:-:------ - --! Containment; Type 

Telephone Number 

Reported thru Div. Emergen. 
Gov't. D Yes D No 

(j (' /(,,,-,.71 , ~/ //''',,·~ ~ 
Telephone Num er J 

( ,,.,.,-c;F ) ·- "fl 1/;>? F 

·' 

D Investigate 

¼ ¼, ¼ , $,ection, Town, Range [;3 

□ -+n~!~I~( _/.~, r'-T-~--+-----'---·---•-T _ __ N_,_R ____ □ 

,, 
Cleanup; Method -Ffc--c, .- ~-"-' -'--<' (f--'----,- -~-=-'--~S=+-+c~· _LI _ _ 
Amount Recovered 

DNR Dist Groundwaters Affected Monitor 

D Yes No D Potent ial D Contractor Hired; Name ______________ _ 
___ L,_ __ .J.__ _ __ -,-'..+..-------~ □ 

Surface Watf"J Affected Name of Surface Water ~=--=O..:th::e=r...:A..:c::::t::io=n::...:============= ======-
_D __ Y_e_s _ _ )il _ _ N_o _ _ D __ P_o_t_e_n_ti_a_l-+------- ------1 Spill Location 

Day of Week Time District Notified D Industrial Facility/Paper Mill/Chem. Co. 

, • ~ 
1 

c
7 

,, / , , 1.o d Ci() A.M. D Gas/Service Station/Garage, Auto Dealer, Repair Shop 

Date Dist rict 
Notified 

V\VV c...,, /.A.A or-I "<: a d P.M. □ 
.,,,,,_~ ....... '-----='-----'--,'-...,__...:......::........ __ +--=--'-~'-==---------1 Ag Coop/Facility/Cheese Factory/Crt:iamery 
District Person Notified Telephone Number 
-4"' 7 I :y- d- ( , D Other Small Business (bank, grocery, insurance co., etc.) 

-D~a ...... te-""I"--nv_e_s~t-=1g-:>-a4te""d..P.-'-r...><C..---'---=--+...>o<..---'iJ...-f--+--"'W--:t4-------, D Public Property (city, county, state, church, school, etc.) 

D A.M, D , Utility Co., Power Generating/Transfer Facility 

---------+-------+---------□ __ P_.M_._, D Private Property (home/farm) 
Person Investigating Telephone Number D Pipeline, Terminal, Tank Farm, Oil Jobber/Wholesaler 

( ) □ ------------- --+-------------1 Transportation Accident, Fuel Supply Tank Spill 
Action Taken By DNR 

No Action 
D Taken D Investigation 

□ Supervise/Conduct 
Cleanup 

D Transportation Accident, Load Spill 

D Construction, Excavation, Wrecking, Quarry, Mine 

D Other 
Spiller Required To 

D Take Action; Type __________________ Spilled Substance Destination 

□ Air Cont ractor Hired 
□ By DNR; Name □ Soil 

D Amount Recovered D Groundwater ------------------1 
□ D Surface Water 

29.29 Enforcement 
---------------------------l D Storm Sewer 
Other Agencies on Scene 

Local _______________________ _ 

State _______________________ _ 

Federal 

Additional Comments: 

AREA 

D Sanitary Sewer 

~ Contained/Recovered 

D Other 

Person Fifu1g This Report (print name) 
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' 

f✓ 
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lease print or type in the unshaded areas on ly 
(fill-in areas are spaced for elite type, i.e., 12 characters/inch) Form Approved 0MB No. 158-S80004 

I 
FORM U.S. EN V IR ON ME NTAL PR O TEC T ION AGENCY 3 v PA HAZARDOU~o!'o~l!~ ! ~~~!:,~!PLICATION 

_ RCRA (This i,iformatio n is required undPr Sect ion ,1005 of RCR A. ) 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY ~ il£ilJ~Z.'j.;, it#.;;!~~ .e.: C<li. _.'mt,,,~-~:,.. ,:' .,;,_'f,,..;r ', •.. ,. _. 

L EPA J.D. NUMBER:'( -,'i<': .. : ','{' 

6 3 

A PP L ICATION DATE RECEI V ED 
APP ROV E D (v r. mo. & dav l COMME N TS 

U .. 1 I I l 1 •. 
[ II. FIRST OR REVISED APPLIC ATION ~: ~ ~,if-~fi~,-.....!Q.~ ',:T:-t~';I,;; ;; ' .;.'Co"{"?: .. \"' f. ~·· }' :'I"<_~~< :; .':_ , 3Af~ f '.:I\:' t;:"'3:'j•is~:-:!!7:}.(: '' _;_r~t 

Place an "X" in the appropriate box in A or B below (mark one box only / to ind icate whether this is the first applicat ion you are submitting for you r fac ili ty or a 
revised application. If this is your first applicati on and you already know your faci lity 's EPA I.D . Number, or if this is a revised application, enter you r facility 's 
EPA I.D. Number in Item I above. 

A. Fl RST APPL IC ATION (p lace an "X " below an d prov i eu1 the ap p r opriate date) 
I ~I. EXISTING FACILITY (Se e instruct ion s fo r defini tion o f "exi$ting" facility . 
t 11 Comp lete item below.) 

7 1 0 5 0 7 
OPERATION B E GA N OR THE O ATE CON S TRUCTION COM MCNCEO 
(use the boxes to th e left) 

~

R . ~o. ~AV FOR EX ISTI N G FACILITI E S, PROVIDE THE D A T E (yr., mo., & d«)) 

B . RE V I S ED APP L IC ATION (place an " X " below an d comp le te Item I above ) 

O 2 .NEW F A C I LITY (Complete item below.) 
71 FOR NE W FACI L ITI ES, 

P ROVIDE T H E D AT E r---.-.,.kid-... -o-.--.-.,.00-0-,....,y.,..., (yr,, mo., & day / OPERA­
TION BEGA N O R I S 
EX P ECTE D T O B E G IN 

7 7~ 76 77 7t 

f 
71 74 7$ 76 7 7 71 

0 1. FACILITY HAS INTERIM STATUS O z. FAC I LITY HAS A RCRA PE R M I T 
:, 7 2 7~ 

! A. PROCESS CODE - Enter the code from the list of process codes below that best describes each process to be used at the facility . Ten l ines are provided fo r 

I entering codes. If more lines ere needed, enter the code(s) in the space provided, If a process wi ll be used that is not included in the list of codes below, t hen 
descr ibe the process (including its design capaci ty) In the space provided on t he form (I tem 111-C). 

B. PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY - For each code entered in column A enter the capacity of the process. 

( 

1. AMOUNT - Enter the amount. 
2. UN IT OF MEASURE - For each amount entered in column B! 1 ), enter the code from the list of unit measure codes below that describes the unit of 

measure used . Only the units of measure that are listed below should be used. 

I PRO· APPROPRIATE UNITS OF 
! CESS MEASURE FOR PROCESS 

~ PROCESS 

I
~ ~::~:INER (barrel, drum, etc. ) 

: ~~~~E PILE 

SU R FACE I MPO U NOMENT 

! 

I 
Diwosal: 
INJECTION WELL 
L ANDFILL 

LANO A PPLICATI O N 
OCEAN DISPOSAL 

SURFACE IMPOU N O MENT 

UN IT OF MEASURE 

CODE DESIGN CAPACITY 

SO I 
502 
S03 

S 0 4 

07 9 
080 

0 8 1 
08 2 

0 83 

GALLON S OR L IT ERS 
GA L LONS OR LITERS 
CUB I C V AROS OR 
CU BIC Ml!TERS 
GALLONS OR LITER S 

GALLON S O R L I TERS 
ACRE-FEET ( the volume that 
wou ld cove r one acre to o 
depth o f on e foot ) O R 
HECTARE -M E TER 
ACR E S O R H ECTAR ES 
G A L L ON S P ER DAV O R 
L ITE RS P E R DAY 
G AL L ON S OR LITERS 

UNIT OF 
MEASURE 

CODE UNIT OF MEASURE 

PROCESS 
Treatment: 
T A N K 

SURFACEIMPOU N OMENT 

INCINERATOR 

OT H ER (Use f or physical1 chemical, 
thermal o r biological t reormen / 
processes not occurring in tanks, 
surface impoundrnents or inciner­
ator . Describe the processes In 
the space provided; Item IJI-C.) 

PRO· 
CESS 
CODE 

T OI 

T0 2 

T03 

T04 

A PPROPRIATE UN ITS OF 
MEASURE FOR PROCESS 

DESIGN CAPACITY 

G ALLONS P E R DAY OR 
L ITE RS P ER DAY 
G ALL O N S PE R DA Y OR 
LI T E R S PE R CAY 
TO NS P E R H O U R O R 
M ETRI C T O NS P ER H OUR; 
G A L L ONS PER I-I OUR O R 
L I TERS PER H OU R 

G A LLONS P E R DAV O R 
LITERS PE R DAY 

UN IT OF 
MEASURE 

CODE UNIT OF MEASURE 

UNIT OF 
MEASURE 

CODE 
GALLONS. . • . . G LITERS PER D A Y . • . . • . . V ACRE- FE E T .. • . . 

HtCTARE·M E TER. 
ACR E S .. , . . • • . 
HECTARES . .• . • 

. A 
• F i LITE RS . ... • • .• _ . . •. .... . . L TONS P E R H OUR • . . . . . _ 0 I CUB I C VAROS • •. . • . • . . • •. . . . y METRI C T ONS PER H O UR. . w 

f CUBIC MET ERS • , .••.•. , • , • . , C GALLO N S PER H O U R • • • . E 
. 8 
.Q 

' 

GALL ONS PER DAY . • . • . • •• , •• U LITE RS PER M OUR •. . , . . H 

~ EXAMPLE FOR COMPLETING ITEM Ill (shown in l ine numbers X-1 and X-2 below): A facility has two storage tanks, one tank can hold 200 gallons end the 
f other c n hold 400 gallons. The facil i ty also has an incinerator that can burn up t o 20 gallons per hour. · 

rc7 DUP ,~\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ 
f 

I 

rr' A. PR 0-___ B_._P_R_o_c_e:_ss __ o_E_S_IG_N_ C_A_P_A_c_ ,.,.T_Y __ _ 

l ~ CESS 
11J ~ CODE 
z:, (fr om l i$t 
::i Z abo ve/ .. 11 19 

'X-1 s 0 2 

X-1 T 0 3 

! 1 s 0 2 

2 
T 0 1 

3 

4 
U • II t9 

EPA Form 3510-3 (6-80) 

I. AMOUNT 
(sp ecify ) 

600 

20 

825 

25 

., 

2 7 

.. 
C 

E 

G 

u 

-28 29 

rr A. P RQ-,__ __ B_. _P_R_o_c_E_s_s_-_D_e:_s_1G_N_C_A_P_A_c_1-T_Y __ _ 
FOR ~ C E6S 

Ill C ODE 
z ~ (from li• t 
J z above) 

U 18 t9 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
U t8 19 

PAGE 1 OF 5 

I. A MOUN T 

2· UNI T OFF IC IAL 
o~uM/EA- U SE 

(e 11le r ONLY 
code) ,. 

A. c... I 

., 28 29 

CON T INUE ON RE VE RSE 



" ontinued from the fro nt. 

II. PROCESSES (continued) 
S PA C E FOR ADDITION AL PROCESS CO D ES OR F OR DESC R IBIN G OT HER PROCESSES (code " T04.'). FOR EACH PROCESS ENTERED HERE 
INCLUDE DESIGN CAPA CITY . 

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OUANYITY - For each listed waste entered in column A estimate the quantity of that waste that will be handled on an annual 
basis. For each chamcteristic or toxic contamln nt entered in column A estimate the total annuel quantity of all the non-listed waste(s) that will be handled 
wh ich possess that characteristic or contaminant. 

UNIT O F MEASURE - For each quantity entered in column B enter the unit of measure code. Units of measure which must be used and the appropriate 
odes are: 

ENGLISH UNIT OF MEASURE 
POUNCS,. ,, ., • • • ••• .• 
TONS .• • •..• , •••••••. 

CODE 
. • p 
. . T 

METR IC UNIT OF MEASURE CODE 
KILOGRAMS ••••••.••••• , •.••.••• , . K 
ME1.RIC TONS •••••.••••••.. • •••.• • . M 

If faci lity records use any other unit of measure for quantity, the units of measure must be converted into one of the required units of measure taking into 
account the appropria te density or specific gravity of the waste. 

PROCESSES 
1. PROCESS CODES: 

For lilted hazardous waste: For each listed hazardous waste entered in column A select the code(s} from the list of process codes contained in Item Ill 
to indicate how the waste will be stored, treated, and/or disposed of at the facility. 
For non-listed hazardous wastes: For ach characteristic or toxic contaminant entered in column A, select the code(s} from the list of process codes 
contained in Item Ill to indicate all the processes that wi ll be used to store, treat, and/or dispose of all the non-listed hazardous wastes that posse5s 
that characteristic or toxic contaminant. 
Not'tl: Four spaces are provided for entering process codes. If more are needed: (1) Enter the first three as described above; (2) Enter "000" in the 
extreme right box of Item IV-0(1); and {3) Enter in the space provided on page 4, the line number and the additional code(s}. 

2. PROCESS DESCRIPTION : If a code is not listed for a process that will be used, describe the process in the space provided on the form. 

:JTE: HAZARDOUS WASTES DESCRIBED BY MORE THAN ONE EPA HAZARDOUS WASTE NUMBER - Hazardous wastes that can be described by 
re than one EPA Hazardous Waste Number shall be described on the form as follows: 
1. Select one of the EPA Hazardous Wasie Numbers and enter it in column A. On the same line complete columns B,C, and D by estim ting the total annual 

quantity of the waste and describing al l the processes to be used to treat, store, and/or d ispose of the wa.ste. 
:z . In column A of the next line enter the other EPA Hazardous Waste Number that can be used to describe the waste. In column D(2) on that line enter 

"included with above" and make no other entries on that line. 
3. Repeat step 2 for each other EPA Hazardous Waste Number that can be used to describe the hazardous waste. 

·(AMPLE FOR COMPLETING ITEM IV (shown in l ine numbers X· 1, X-2, X·3, and X-4 below} - A facility will treat and dispose of an estimated 900 pounds 
.~ year of chrome shavings from leather tanning and fin ishing operation. In add ition, the facility will treat and dispose of three non-listed wastes. Two wastes 
o corrosive only and there wi ll be an estimated 200 pounds per year of each waste. The other waste is corrosive and ignitable and there will be on estimated 

pounds per year of that waste. Treatment will be in an incinerator and disposal will be in a landfill. 

A.EPA C . UNIT 0. PROCESSES 
HAZARD. B. ESTIMAT ED ANNU A L OF MEA· 

:o ASTE NO QUANTITY OF WASTE SURE 1 . PROCESS CODES 2, PROCESS DESCRIPTION 
(enter (enter) (if a code fa not entered in D(l)) , :z: (enter code) code) .. 

-1 K 0 5 4 900 p T03 D80 

~2 D 0 0 2 400 p T0 3 D80 

~3 D 0 0 I JOO p T O 3 D80 

·.4D002 included with above 

~ Form 3 510-3 (6·801 FAGE 2 OF 5 CONTINUE ON PAGE 3 



Conti nued f rom page 2. 
NOTE: Photocopy th is pog(I beforo completing If you hove more than 26 wastes to list. Fam, Approved 0 MB No. 158-S80004 

EPA I.D. NUMBER (enter from page 1) 

\\\ FO;:;•COALUSCONL;;,
2 

DUP \ ~ 
!Wk ~ ? 1 nl nl ?I nl sl 61 Jit wi 

' I • - . 13 I 14 I u I 2 - ,,,. ,. 23 - • • \ 

IV. DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS WASTES (continued)~&: ·'IW~~-'.. ,_:'.f'fh<l~~ i1ilD~1~-•'ll\w"' :si'I''·" 
A.EPA C . U NIT D. PROCESSES 

Ill HA Z ARD . B. ESTIMAT ED ANNUAL OFMEA-

z · WASTE NO QU A N T ITY OF WASTE SURE 
I. PROCESS CODES 2, PROCESS DESCR IPTION _o 

(enter code} 
(enter 

(enter) (If a code is not entered In D( 1 )) JZ code} .. - .. "' - .. ~ ., . •• 27 . • • 27 •• 1. '1 - .. Empt y b a tteries sent to Na t Guard 
( I I I I I I I I 

1 D 0 0 2 ) 14,400 p Bureau, Camp Dou g las, WI 
I I I I I I 

2 
D 0 0 6 Included with above 

I I I I I I 

A +-
3 I .. 

b.n, k u 2 2 s 1 , 92 0 D s 0 2 - r .-1 W,r,•1 j 
I I ' I ' I I 

4 
I I I ' ' ' 

5 
I I I I ' 

6 
I I I I I I 

7 
I I I I I 

l 
8 

I I I I 

9 
I I I I I I I 

10 
I I I 

11 
I I 

12 
I I I I I I I I 

13 
I I I I I I I 

14 , I I I I I I I I 

' 15 
I I I I I I I I 

16 
I I I I I I I 

17 
I I I I I I I I 

18 
I I I I I I I I 

. 19 
I I I I I I I I 

20 
I I I I I I I I 

21 
I I I I I I I I 

22 
I I I I I I 1 1 I 

23 
I I I I I I I I 

24 
I I I I I I 

25 

26 
I I I I I I I I 

' . ,. .. ., . .. ";. 17 . .. 27 . •• 27 - •• ., . • • 
EPA Form 351 0-3 (6-80) CONTINUE ON RE VERSE 

PAGE 3 __ OF 5 
( r• ·· !er "A", " B ", " C ", etc . behind the "3" to identify photocopied pages) . 



, n tinued f rom the front. 

1 • DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS WASTES (continued) 

EPA 1.0. NO. (enter from page I) 

A. If the facility owner is also the facility operator as listed in Section VI 11 on Form 1, "General Information", place an "X" in the box to the left and 
skip to Section IX below. 

B. If the facility owner is not the fac ility operator as I isted in Section V 111 on Form 1, complete the following items: 

1. NAME OF F A CI LITY'S LEGA L OWNER 2 . PHON E NO. (area code & no.) 

1 ii William J. Moran COL, AR , Commandin 

3. STREET OR P .O. SOX 4 . CITY OR TOWN 

Fort McCo 

certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached 
ocuments, and that based on my inquir y of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the 
1bmitted information is true, accurate, af!d complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, 
1cluding the possibility of fine and imprisonment. 

NAME (pri11t or t y pe) C . DATE S I G N E D 

William J. Moran ~I Ocr: /98/ 
, QPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
certi fy under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am famili with the information submitted in th is and all attached 
~1cuments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the in formation, I believe that the 
tbmitted information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, 
,cJuding the possibility of fine and imprisonment . 

. N AME (print or type) 

Jimmie D. Nienas 
LTC, OD, WIARNG 

C. DATE S IGNE D 

/ 00119,F/ 

1 
•• 

t.~ F-or-m~3~5"."'10-~3"":'(6"."'-80~):-------- ------~,--- -P-P-. G_E_4_0_F_ S __________ -,1, ______ c""o""N- T""1,-N"'U_E_ O,..N-,P!""A~G-E~5 



!!.-OPERATOR INFORMATI ON 

:f ·~ - I , 
11 tho n eme thn od l fl 

' Item Vlll•A afao t"h . 
own , r ;!~.::.:-- ~ U: ,. 

i~~--• ....,/ ... : . .... _ ;.,.,_;!,.i.._ . .-~--+-.~--,"""· ~__,.__- ......._J_,___1-1_ ...... ~...-1-:~_....1 ......... E__..,__,,· _n_.__,__,,__1_._T ....... __,c ....._..._o_.__n ............. w .... _1..._A...._R...._N....._G ........ _..___,__..___.__.___,'-:--' ...,,, ....... _..__,___ .. -i . ~ v E~} ~ -~ _o. 

·:,:•1c:,"jlTA TU S o ,- O P, &R AT Off (Entf!r the appro'prio r~ l~tt t r Into thl ar,s,.'f'r box : If "Otha", 1ptclfy.} •! D, PHON I? (area aodu & no, ) !'~ ,;_ ; 

, • •• ' ·• I • f l~ 
, '., \ '· ')'. '• 'h~• -· I!.; J TR ll:l:T O " P' .0. OX 
I I I I I ! I I I f I I 

B L D G 2 4 2 

F O RT M C C O Y 
;f '•' ~ 

,. -t I. 
~ ' •• I 

; , , :· .. ., 
" 



' Department o'i:'1<fafufaTR~sourccs 

½' 
ENVIRONMENTAL REPAIR PROGRAM CASE TRACKING FORM 
FOR VER. 2.0 Form 4400-144 5-91 

I.D . # 

Site Name: /!J.A-i S /Ff l!Jt(ol/ - District : Wes.fern Cou_nty: ~-~Yo~ -

[) '""'~-7 0{)0 ,2 L3 I - d ,,:J /__/ -?// //M 
77· ___ __.._~~=--=------__µ,::er;____i__'L!~:-:-':'-"-J..,___,.,__!!2=----'----=-:-::---- dre ss: a_/c/ ,,;j o<···r///14.t' ~ /!l'c; CM<..o. 

Case No.: PMN : FID : Legal Municipality: _ __:_<! ___________ ' 

Proj. Mgr: ·na;;, J3tijec Legal Desc: _1/4 _ 1/4 Sec _ , T __, R _ ENv -
Support Person: .. f;jj__/L_~ans Lat : N __ __ Long : W _" _ _ . __ ' 

Date of Initi al Contac t: 

STATUS: 
1 = State Lead 

V2 = RP Lead 
3 = EPA Le ad 

PRIORITY SCREENING: 

1 = High 

.af._ I 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

✓1 = W 
2 = LTF 
3 = a= 
4 = SF 
5 = None 

192, Date of Letter: _£!!! I c),;2__! 

ENFORCEMENT AUlliORrTY: 
_✓ 1 = Spill Law s. 144.76 , Wis. Stats. 

2 = Envir Repair Law s. 144.442, Wis. Sti1ts. 
3 = Hazardous Waste Rules 
4 = Solid Waste Rules 
5 = CERCLA 

2 = Low 
_L3 = Unknown 

6 ~ Other (Describe In Comments) 
7 = EPA (Emergency Resp.) 

6 = Abandoned Container 
7 = Other (Describe in Comments) 

Pre-sco re: 

OTHER PROGRAMS INVOLVED: 
Aban Containers 
Lust 
NR181 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY : 

Name: Joh~ Ja..cohso r,, 

(Check all that apply) 

NR 500 
~Spills 
_ Superfund 

Address: ~ ~ ~ 8111 
rY\0. d.\ S.'oD \ WI ,5370/-Y/// 

Phone : ~~-- / 
(Li st add ition al on separate li st & attach.) 

Date Site Closure Approved: 

Name: 
Address: 
Phone : 

Water Supply 
Water Resources Mgt 
Other 

I 

I 

KNOWN IMPACTS (X) POTENTIAL IMPACTS (X} 

Fire/Explosion thre at ( 1) 
Contaminated Private Well (2) 
Contaminated Public Well ( 3) 
Groundwater Contamination ( 4) 
Soil Contamination ( 5) 
Other _______ (6) 

CONSULTANT INFORMATION: 

Company: 
Phone : / ____________ _ 
Contact Person: 
Address: 

(List addiuonal on separate list & attach.) 

CASE COMMENTS: 

X 

Company: 
Phone: I 
Contact Person : 
Address: 




